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To my dear father-in-law and mother-in-law,

Benajah Jordan Fletcher

AND

Catherine Sneed (Crowder) Fletcher,

both of whom were devoted to their kindred, and kept

themselves posted in the genealogy of their families, as

long as they lived, this volume is most respectfully and

affectionately dedicated. We loved them, while they lived

—now they are in the ''Happy Beyond," where we hope
to meet them "In the sweet bye-and-bye."

The memory of them is sweet to me.

Grant James Anderson.

Westminster, Texas, October, ipop.
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Fletcher Ancestry.

RECORD OF JOHN FLETCHER AND SUSAN
(MEASELS) FLETCHER.

John Fletcher, the son of -jSia-' Fletcher, married
Susan Measels. They reared nine children :

i. Rebecca Fletcher, born about 1780; married Mr.
Ball.

2. Nancy Fletcher, born about 1781 ;
married Mr.

Studstill.

3. Sarah Fletcher, born about 1783; never married.

4. Winnie Fletcher, married Wiley Williams.

Issue two sons :

1. John.

2. William.

5. John Fletcher, Jr., born about 1786; married Nancy
Ferrels.

6. William Fletcher, born about 1788; married, narru

unknown.

7. Zatosd Fletcher, torn August 21, 1790; married,
had a son :

Malcom, and seven others.

8. Ziba Fletcher, born August 29, 1792; married; see

Record.

9. Griffin Fletcher, born about 1794; wife's name
unknown.

John
1

Fletcher, father of Ziba Fletcher, was born in

1760, lived to a ripe old age, and died 1856, aged 96.
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RECORD OF ZIBA FLETCHER AND BLANCHE

(REECE) FLETCHER.

Ziba Fletcher, eighth child of John Fletcher and

Susan (Measels) Fletcher, was born August 29, 1792,

married Blanche Reece, daughter of Joel Reece and

Rebecca (Harris) Reece, who was born September 16,

1800. They reared nine children :

1. Eliza Jane Fletcher, born about the year 1820.

2. William Fletcher, a lawyer, born 1823; died, un-

married, September 1, 1884.

3. Benajah Jordan Fletcher, born December 20, 1825.

4. Catherine Fletcher, born 1828; died 1845; un-

married.

5. James J. Fletcher, born September 16, 1832; died

October 30, 1904; unmarried.

6. Rebecca Adelaide Fletcher, born August 15. 1835.

7. Antoinette Harris Fletcher, born December 30,

1837-

Ziba Fletcher, Senior, died June 30, 1840.

Blanche Fletcher, his wife, died August 7, 1887.

Rebecca Adelaide Fletcher, third daughter of Ziba

and Blanche Fletcher, was born in Hancock County,

Georgia, August 15, 1835: married September 8. i860, to

Robert Mark Jackson, of Upson County, Ga., who was

born October 7, 1808. Issue six children:

1. Robert Fletcher Jackson, born August 31, 1861 ;

died November 8, 1884; unmarried.

2. Blanche Catherine Jackson, born July 30, 1863;

died November 3, 1881 ;
unmarried.
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3. Benajah Mark Jackson, born September 8, 1866.

4. William Ellison Jackson, born March 17, 1869.

5. Adelaide Mae Jackson, born January 17, 1871.

6. Walter Branham Jackson, born June 20, 1874.

Mr. Jackson died July 7, 1897. Mrs. Jackson died

September 12, 1902.

Walter Branham Jackson was born June 20, 1874,

married December 14, 1902, to Fannie Achsah Johnson,
who was born May 27, 1879.

Issue three children :

1. Robert Lawson Jackson, born September 16,

1903.

2. Mary Rebecca Jackson, born July 18, 1905.

3. Walter Ellison Jackson, born September 30,

1908.

Antoinette Harris Fletcher, Murm and youngest

daughter of Ziba and Blanche Fletcher, was born in Han-

cock County, Georgia, December 30, 1837 ; married April

26, 1886, to Marshall Camp, who was born in 1830. No
issue. Mr. Camp died 1895.

Gibson Ancestry.

RECORD OF JOHN GIBSON AND ANN (CRAW-
FORD) GIBSON.

John Gibson, Sr., was born in Cork, Ireland, about

the year 1750. He removed to England when a young
man, and there married Ann Crawford, whose ancestors

were from Scotland.
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John and Ann Gibson were the grandparents of Col.

Obadiah Crawford Gibson
; they were married about the

year 1778, and emigrated to America some time later.

It is traditionary that John Gibson in 1784 took out

head-right to 300 acres of land in Georgia, upon which

he died July, 1822. There were born to them four

children :

1. Susan Gibson, born about 1779.

2. John Crawford Gibson, born in Savannah, Georgia,

about 1782.

3. William Gibson, born about 1784.

4. Thomas Gibson, father of Col. O. C. Gibson, was

born 1786; married first to Mary Meal, [ssue

one son :

O. C. Gibson.

After the death of his first wife, Mary, Mr. Thoma<
Gibson married Mary Rose Gardner, a sister to Caroline

Smith, Fannie Stafford, Susan Jenkins, John Gardner and

Sterling Gardner, and a daughter of Sterling Gardner, Sr.

There were several children by this union :

William Gibson,

Sterling Gibson,

Fannie, married Baucom, later Parker,

Betsey,

Linsey, and others.
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RECORD OF COLONEL $BADIAH CRAWFORD
GIBSON AND ELIZA JANE (FLETCHER)

GIBSON.

Eliza Jane Fletcher, oldest daughter of Ziba and

Blanche Fletcher, was born May I, 1820; married June

1, 1841, to Obadiah Crawford Gibson, only child of

Thomas and Mary (Neal) Gibson, who was born January

4, 1809. A widower with five children, a preacher of the

Methodist Episcopal Church South, also a fine lawyer.

There were born to them seven children :

1. Eliza Jane Gibson, Jr., born July 22, 1844.

2. Obadiah Crawford Gibson, Jr., born March 30,

1849; died October 5, 1850.

3. Ziba Fletcher Gibson, born July 6, 1850.

4. James Anderson Gibson, born January 25, 1852;

died June 22, 1853.

5. William Alexander Gibson, twin brother, born

March 2, 1855.

6. Blanche Catherine Gibson, twin sister, born March

2, 1855.

7. Antoinette Harris Gibson, born September 23,

1857-

After the death of his second wife, Eliza Jane, which

occurred June 3, i860, Col. O. C. Gibson, as he was gen-

erally called, married February 14, 1861, to Miss Rachell

Daily, who was born about 1823. Issue one son:

1. John Gibson, born May 4, 1862, died June 21, 1862

Col. O. C. Gibson died in Griffin, Ga., December 29,

1862.
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Eliza Jane Gibson, Jr., oldest daughter of Colonel

O. C. and E. J. Gibson, Sr., was born in Thomaston, Ga.,

July 22, 1844; married December 7, 1879, to Joseph

Anthony Parker, who was born August 20, 1850, and

died October 7, 1881. No issue.

Ziba Fletcher Gibson, second son of O. C. and E.

J. Gibson, Sr., was born in Thomaston, Ga., July 6, 1850;

married October 26, 1874, to Mary Louise Orr, oldest

daughter of Samuel Orr, of Atlanta, Ga., formerly of

Tuskegee, Ala., who was born about 1854. Issue a son:

1. Samuel Orr Gibson, born and died June 4, 1875.

After the death of Mrs. M. L. Gibson, which occurred

August 7, 1875, Mr. Z. F. Gibson married, December 20,

1876, to Inez Gaffney, youngest daughter of Dr. J. G.

and Jane Gaffney, of Gaffney, Spartanburg County, S. C,

who was born July 18, 1858. Issue one son :

1. Fletcher Wray Gibson, born September 20, 1886;

died September 24, 1886.

Blanche Catherine Gibson, the twin sister, and

second daughter of O. C. and E. J. Gibson, Sr., was born

March 22, 1855; married January 30, 1879, to Charles

Sweet, who was born April 30, 1853. Issue one daughter :

1. Blanche Inez Sweet.

Mr. Sweet died May 7, 1904. Mrs. B. C. Sweet died

March 22, 1882.

Blanche Inez Sweet, their daughter, was born Au-

gust 31, 1881
;
married in Upson County, Ga., at the resi-

dence of her aunt, Mrs. Robert M. Jackson, September

28, 1902, to Emory Speer Hunnicutt, who was born June

16, 1881.

Issue four children :
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1. William Emory Hunnicutt, born August 11,

1903.

2. Mae Inez Hunnicutt, born April 26, 1905.

3. Agnes Catherine Hunnicutt, born March 20,

1907.

4. Ora Sue Hunnicutt, born October 29, 1908.

William Alexander Gibson, the twin brother, and

third son of O. C. and E. J. Gibson, was born March

22, 1855; married November 19, 1882, to Amanda Shack-

elford, who was born June 3, 1863. Issue six sons, four

daughters :

1. Myrtle Blanche Gibson, born September 10, 1884.

2. Nancy Pierce Gibson, born July 14, 1886.

3. William Fletcher Gibson, born October 4, 1888.

4. Hope Hall Gibson, born February 18, 1891.

5. Obadiah Crawford Gibson, born June 17, 1894.

6. Grace Gibson, born January 13, 1897.

7. Addie Inez Gibson, born August 3, 1899.

8. Robert Ziba Gibson, born April 21, 1902.

9. Ella Thomas Gibson, born April 3, 1904.

10. Mordecai Gibson, born January 12, 1906.

Myrtle Blanche Gibson, their oldest daughter, was
born September 10, 1884; married September 12, 1906,
to Benjamin Hill Dickson, who was born August 2, 1883.

Issue one son:

1. Benjamin Dickson, born June 23, 1907.

Antoinette Harris Gibson, third and youngest

daughter of Col. O. C. and E. J. Gibson, was born in
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Pike County, Ga., September 23, 1857; married July 19,

1876, to William Hubbard Parker, who was born October

22, 1854. Issue two children:

1. Marshall Camp Parker, born January 13, 1879.

2. Antoinette Blanche Parker, born December 6, 1880.

-Mrs. Parker died October 1, 1887.

Marshall Camp Parker, the son, married July 5,

1903, to Brawney Matthews, who was born June 23. 1882.

Issue three children :

1. William Augustus Parker, born July 1, 1904.

2. Hugh Gibson Parker, born July 26, 1906.

3. Walter Meriwether Parker, born April 8, 1909.

Colonel Obadiah Crawford Gibson married, August
6, 1829, his first wife, Sarah Burke Beall, an aunt of

Grant James Anderson. There were six children of this

union :

1. Dr. Warren Upson Gibson, born June 21, 1830;

married; died April 5, 1880.

2. Robert James Gibson, born January 9, 1832 ;
mar-

ried; killed in battle 1863.

3. Thomas Gibson, born September 14, 1833 ;
mar-

ried
; died July 10, 1902.

4. Obadiah Charles Gibson, born March 13, 1836;
died December 6, 1838.

5. Martha Elizabeth Gibson, born January 8, 1838;
died July 17, 1853.

6. Sarah Caroline Gibson, born January 9, 1840; died

July 17, 1853.
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RECORD OF BENAJAH JORDAN FLETCHER
AND CATHERINE SNEED (CROWDER)

FLETCHER.

Benajah Jordan Fletcher, second son of Ziba

Fletcher and Blanche (Reece) Fletcher, was born in Han-

cock County, Ga., December 20, 1825; married in Meri-

wether County, Ga., November 18, 1845, to Catherine

Sneed Crowder, eighth daughter of James Crowder and

Hannah (Burnley) Crowder, who was born in Hancock

County, Ga., December 2, 1823. They lived and died in

Meriwether County. He died February 3, 1907. She

died June 24, 1898. Seven children born to them :

1. Annie Eliza Fletcher, born August 1, 1846.

2. Susan Catherine Fletcher, born September 7, 1847.

3. Emma Blanche Fletcher, born November 28, 1848.

4. Julia Adelaide Fletcher, born January 4, 185 1
;
died

May 31, 1865.

5. Ziba Fletcher, born July 25, 1855 5
died September

4, 1905 ;
unmarried.

6. James Benajah Fletcher, born December 31, 1857.

7. Virginia Antoinette Fletcher, born December 15,

i860.

Annie Eliza Fletcher, oldest daughter of B. J. and

C. S. Fletcher, was born in Meriwether County, Ga., Au-

gust 1, 1846; married February 10, 1869, to Grant James

Anderson, of Union Parish, Louisiana, youngest son of

Dr. James Anderson, of Thomaston, Upson County, Ga.,

who was born November 3, 1842. Issue nine children :

1. James Fletcher Anderson, born November 16, 1869.
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2. Robert Crowder Anderson, born April 16, 1871 ;

died November n, 1900; unmarried.

3. Emma Alethea Anderson, born September 24,

1874; died in Dallas, Texas, November 25, 1875.

4. Benajah Grant Anderson, born December 4, 1876.

5. Addie Beall Anderson, born January 19, 1879; died
in Louisiana, October 30, 1882.

6. Katie Athelena Anderson, born July 31, 1881.

7. Emory Thomas Anderson, born December 4, 1876.
8. Annie Neal Elizabeth Anderson, born October 9

1887.

9. Antoinette Susan Anderson, born July 18, 1890.

Benajah Grant Anderson, third son of G. J. and
A. E. Anderson, was born in Hell County. Texas, Decem-
ber 4, 1876, married in Kansas City, Mo., March 24. 1906,
to Sarah Ara Berkcnmeier, who was born in Kansas,
February 22, 1885.

Issue two children:

1. Annie Rosa Anderson, born March 1, 1907.
2. Mary Thelma Anderson, born November 17,

1908.

Katie Athelena Anderson, third daughter of G. J.
and A. E. Anderson, was born in Union Parish, La., July

3'. r88] ; married in Westminster, Texas, August 14.

1907, to James Albert Giles, a widower with one dan-liter,
Mat tie Lou Giles. She was born February 9, 1899.
Professor J. A. Giles was born in Alabama, December
18, 1874.

Issue one daughter by second marriage:
1. Thelma Margueritte Giles, still-born Decembei

14, 1908.
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Emory Thomas Anderson, fourth and youngest son
of G. J. and A. E. Anderson, was born in Bell County,
Texas, February 22, 1885; married in Lamar County,
Texas, January 28, 1906, to Allie Birdie Anderson, third

daughter of Rev. Francis M. and Texanna An-
derson.

Issue two children :

1. Merle Alethea Anderson, born February 25,

1908.

2. Gwendolyn Juanita Anderson, born March 16,

1909.

Susan Catherine Fletcher, second daughter of B.

J. and C. S. Fletcher, was born in Meriwether County,
Ga., September 7, 1847; was twice married, first, Sep-
tember 17, 1872, to Charles Hardy Turner, of Carroll

County, Ga., who was born October 13, 1851. Issue two
children :

1. Lillian Antoinette Turner, born June 26, 1873 ; died

September 12, 1885.

2. Rev. Charles Hardy Turner, Jr., born September
27, 1874, who married, December 23, 1902, to

Caroline S. Snelson, who was born December

2j, 1878. No issue.

After the death of C. H. Turner, Sr., which occurred

August 2^, 1874, Mrs. E. C. Turner married, October 10,

1878, to John Arterberry Mitcham, a widower with four
sons. He was born March 5, 1836. Four children born
of this union:

1. Benajah Arterberry Mitcham, born March 25, 1881.
2. Wilbur Ziba Mitcham, born March 6, 1883.
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3. Walter Cleveland Mitcham, born February 26,

1885.

4. Susan Jane Mitcham. born December 6, 1889.

15 ex ajah Arterberry Mitcham, their oldest, born

in EJpson County, Ga., March 25, 1881
; married Septem-

ber 17, 1905, to Ida Mae Vining, who was born April 15.

1882.

Issue one son :

I. Mercer Hatten Mitcham, born August 30, 1906.

Mr. J. A. Mitcham, Sr., died December 6, 1908.

Emma Blanche Fletcher, third daughter of B. J.

and C. S. Fletcher, was born in Meriwether County, Ga.,

November 28, 1848; married May 12, 1868, to Haywood
Alexander Florence, son of John Florence, Sr., who was

born June 29, 1846. Issue five sons, six daughters:

1. Mary Catherine Florence, born February 9, 1868.

2. Annie Antoinette Florence, born August 1, tSj r .

3. William Alexander Florence, born September 17.

1872.

4. John Fletcher Florence, born February 1, 1874.

5. Virginia Lavenia Florence, born August 6, 1876;

died October 11, 1877.

6. Emma Irene Florence, born December 23, 1877.

7. Minnie Susan Florence, born February 29, 1880.

8. Benajah Haywood Florence, born May 17, 1883.

9. James Wesley Florence, born March n, 1886.

10. George Pierce Florence, born March 15, 1889.

11. Julia Helen IHorence. born August 29, 1892.
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Annie Antoinette Florence, second daughter of

H. A. and E. B. Florence, was born in Meriwether

County, Ga., August 1, 1871 ; married, November 28,

1900, to William Stockbridge Florence, who was born

April 22, 1846.

Issue five children :

1. Mary Emma Florence, born September 4, 1901.

2. Annie Florence, born April 6, 1903.

3. Blanche Florence, born October 10, 1905.

4. Wilna Florence, born January 28, 1907.

5. Ebenezer Stockbridge Florence, born Septem-
ber 16, 1908; died May 8, 1909.

William Alexander Florence, oldest son of H. A.

and E. B. Florence, was born in Meriwether County, Ga.,

September 17, 1872; married December 6, 1896, to Nannie

Lee Hardy, who was born November 18, 1876.

Issue three children :

1. Mildred Louise Florence, born December 2,

1898.

2. Mary Kathleen Florence, born July 12, 1900.

3. Haywood Parker Florence, born February 1,

1901.

Emma Irene Florence, fourth daughter of H. A.

and E. B. Florence, was born in Meriwether County, Ga.,

December 23, 1877; married September 4, 1904, to Dr.

Elbert Pierce Green, who was born March 13, 1874.

Issue three children :

1. Elbert Pierce Green, Jr., born August 8, 1905.

2. Fletcher Wyeth Green, born February 3, 1907.

3. Bill Green, born April 6, 1908.
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Virginia Antoinette Fletcher, fifth and youngest

daughter of G. J. and C. S. Fletcher, was horn in .Meri-

wether County, Ga., Decemher 15, i860; married March

7, [893, to John Abner Florence, who was born December

8, [843. Issue six children:

1. Katie Pearl Florence, born December 20, 1893.

2. John Wesley Florence, born February 4. 1895.

3. Bertha Antoinette Florence, born February 4, 1896.

4. Annie Inez Florence, born May 29, 1879.

5. Ernest Benajah Florence, born April 16, 1899.

6. Mary Susan Florence, bom February 5, 1901.

Reece Ancestry.

RECORD OF JAMES REECE AND WIFE, MISS
LEWIS.

James Reece, the father of Joel Recce, was born about

1735, married Miss Lewis, her Christian name unknown. •

her mother was a Miss Dickson. There were eight chil-

dren born to James Reece and wife, viz:

1. Drewry Reece, born about 1757; married Sarah

Lockett.

2. William Knee, burn about 1750: married Lucy
Little.

3. Littleton Reece, born about 1761 ; married Eliza-

beth Hall.

4. David Reece, born about 1763; married Polly Little.

5. Joel Reece, bom about 1705; married about 1773
to Rebecca Harris.
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6. James Reece, Jr., born about 1767; married Lucy
Little.

7. Patsy Reece, born about 1769; married Mr.

Lambert.

8. Polly Reece, born about 1771 ;
married Mr.

Harvell.

We know of only one child of Mr. Harvell and wife,

Polly (Reece) Harvell, viz:

1. Ransom Harvell.

Mr. Dickson H. Lewis, brother of James Reece's

wife, weighing over two hundred pounds, was riding in a

stage-coach, when the coach turned over. He> lay quiet,

and said, "You turned me over, now come and turn me
back." The driver and all had a time, for he would not

help himself at all. He lived in Alabama, below Colum-

bus, Georgia.

RECORD OF JOEL REECE AND REBECCA

(HARRIS) REECE.

Joel Reece, fifth son of James Reece, Sr., and wife

(Miss Lewis) Reece, was born about the year 1765 ;
mar-

ried about 1783, to Rebecca Harris, oldest daughter of

Absalom Llarris and wife (Miss Tarver) Harris, who
was born about the year 1771. Issue eight children, viz:

1. Betsey, Reece, born about 1794; married Kincheon

Thweatt.

2. Polly Reece, born about 1796; married Walter

Clopton.

3. Jordan Reece, born about 1798; married Maria

Sanders.
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4. Blanche Recce, born September 16, 1800; married

Ziba Fletcher. See Fletcher Ancestry.

5. Jane Reece, born about 1802
; married, first, Henry

Gore, second, Sims.

6. Joel Reece, Jr., born about 1804; married, first,

Ann Hall, second, Carrie Marshall.

7. ^Rebecca Reece, born about 1806; died very young,
about 4 years.

8. Martha Reece, born about 1808; married Stephen
Marshall.

* The above Rebecca Reece had a presentiment of

her death. She was out at play, when she was about

four years old. When she came in the house, she ran

to her mother, threw her arms around her neck, and said,

"Mama, I'm going to heaven." Her mother asked her

how she knew. Her reply was, "Because a whole heap
of angels come all around me. and told me so." She

sickened and died in a few days.

Jane Reece, fourth daughter of Joel and Rebecca

Reece, was twice married, first to Henry Gore, second,

to Mr. Sims. Issue, five children by first husband, two

1 >y second :

1. Mary Jane Gore, married James Williams.

2. Elizabeth Gore, married Richard Williams.

3. William Gore, married .

4. Henry Gore, Jr., married .

5. Rebecca Gore, married, first, Charles Evans, sec-

ond, Mr. Sims.

6. Martha Sims, married Mr. Williams.

7. Susan Sims, never married.
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Joel Reece, Jr., was born about 1804, was second

and youngest son of Joel and Rebecca Reece, was twice

married, first to Ann Hall, second to Carrie Marshall.

Issue by first wife, two sons:

1. Frank Reece, never married.

2. Joel Reece, the son, married Carrie Mahone. Issue

by this union, eight children.

Joel and Carrie (Marshall) Reece had no children.

Martha Reece, the sixth and youngest daughter of

Joel and Rebecca Reece, was born about 1808; married

Stephen Marshall. Issue five sons, five daughters :

1. Elizabeth Marshall, married Mr. Willis.

2. William Marshall, married Miss Reid.

3. James Marshall, killed at Gettysburg.

4. Stephen Marshall, Jr., married Hattie Slade.

5. Rebecca Reece, Jr., married in Eatonton, Ga., 1854,

to Charles Hubert, now of Pinkney, Texas, son

of Dr. Hubert, of Warren County, Ga.

6. Henry Marshall, Chief of Police in Atlanta, Ga.,

for a long time, married, his wife's name unknown.

Issue four children.

7. Joel Marshall, married a lady of Macon, Ga.

8. Hattie Marshall, married John Respass ;
she soon

died
;
then later

9. Jane Marshall, married John Respass, her brother-

in-law.

10. Martha Marshall, Jr., married Joseph Turner.

Betsey Reece, oldest daughter of Joel Reece and

Rebecca (Harris) Reece, was born about the year 1784;
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married Kincheon Thweatt, of Upson County, Ga. Issue

two daughters, viz:

i. Elizabeth Thweatt, own cousin to B. J. Fletcher,

married R. M. Jackson.

2. Martha Thweatt, married John Searcy.

After the death of his wife, Mr. Thweatt married a

second time to Eliza Harris, second cousin to B. J.

Fletcher. Issue five children, viz :

i. William Thweatt, married Elizabeth Flewellen.

2. Kincheon Thweatt, Jr., married Miss Flewellen.

3. Virginia Thweatt, married Wilkins Jackson, whose

mother was Miss Clara Harris.

4. Antoinette Thweatt, married William Searcy.

5. Benajah Thweatt, married Mollie Brown.

Mr. Thweatt died October 9, 1848. Wife died Janu-

ary 13, 1849.

Polly Reece, second daughter of Joel and Rebecca

Reece, married Dr. W^w Clopton. Issue three children :

1. Virginia Clopton, the oldest, was rwtt*€ married,

first to Dr. Livingston, second, Cowan. (3<sJMV A 3

2. Martha Clopton, married Colonel Elijah Kerr, of

Louisville, Ky.

3. Walter Graves Clopton. married, name unknown.

Issue six children, names unknown.

Mrs. Dr. Livingston's granddaughter married Mr.

Haygood, son of P.ishop llaygood, of the Methodist

Episcopal Church, South.
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RECORD OF JORDAN REECE AND MARIA

(SANDERS) REECE.

Jordan Reece, oldest son of Joel Reece and Rebecca

(Harris) Reece, was born about 1798; married Maria

Sanders. Issue six children, viz:

1. Eliza Reece.

2. William Reece.

3. Rebecca Reece.

4. Emily Reece.

5. Mary Ann Reece.

6. James Reece, who was killed in battle 1863.

Eliza Reece was born in Meriwether County, Ga.,

married Prof. C. P. B. Martin. Issue one son :

1. Col. C. P. Martin, of St. Louis, Mo.

William Reece, married Olivia Moss. Issue, one

daughter :

1. Mamie Reece, who married Colonel Lovelace.

Rebecca Reece, married Hal Scott. Issue six

children :

1. Marie Scott.

2. Frances Scott.

3. Mamie Scott.

4. Rebecca Scott.

5. Hal Scott, Jr.

6. William Scott.

7. James Scott.

8. Gabe Scott.
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Emily Reece, married Gethro Jackson, of Griffin, Ga.

Issue five children :

i. William H. Jackson, the only son, killed in battle,

1863.

2. Mamie Jackson, married Mr. Reese, of Rome, Ga.

3. Fannie Jackson, married Mr. Wyathe, of Rome,

Georgia.

4. Emily Jackson, married Rev. P. C. Fletcher.

5. Lizzie Jackson, married Leonard Woodruff.

Mary Ann Reece, married James Douglass. Issue

four children :

1. John William Douglass.

2. Hugh Douglass.

3. James Douglass.

4. Mary Marguerite Douglass. .

Harris Ancestry.

RECORD OF ABSALOM HARRIS AND WIFE

(MISS TARVER).

Absalom Harris, father of Rebecca Harris, was born

about 1745; was twice married, first, to Miss Tarver.

second, . Issue five children by first wife, seven by

second wife:

1. Henry Harris, born about 1769; married Mary
Sasnett.
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2. Rebecca Harris, born about 1771 ;
married Joel

Reese. See Record in Reese Ancestry.

3. Dollie Harris, married A. E. Chappell.

4. Clara Harris, married Edmond Jackson.

5. Nancy Harris, married William Slaten.

6. Betsey Harris, married Mr. Sledge.

7. Jennie Harris, married Benjamin Lowe.

8. Edmond Harris.

9. Jack Harris.

10. Britton Harris.

11. Sampson Harris.

12. Benjamin Harris.

Hartwell Tarver, brother to Absalom Harris's first

wife, was father of Governor Colquit's wife, of Georgia.

Henry Harris, oldest son of Absalom Harris, mar-

ried Mary Sasnett. They resided in Greenville, Ga., for

many years, and died there in 1852 or 1853, over 80

years old. Only two of their children known :

1. Henry R. Harris, married Kate Moses, Congress-

man for eight years.

2. William Harris, married Mrs. Mary Chambers,

daughter of John Marshall Slaten; killed in

battle of Gettysburg, 1864.

Dollie Harris, second daughter of Absalom Harris,

was born about 1773; married A. E. Chappell. Dollie

died in Columbus, Ga., 1865. We know the name of only

one of their children, viz:

Absalom Harris Chappell, who married Miss

Lamar.
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There were three children horn to them.

L. H. Chappell.

A. H. Chappell, Jr.

J. Chappell.

Clara Harris, third daughter of Absalom Harris,

was horn about 1775 ; married, 1795, to Edmond Jackson.

Issue three children :

1. Wilkins Jackson, married Virginia Thweatt.

2. Josie Jackson, married Mr. Wingfield.

3. Elizabeth Jackson, married Mr. Davis or a Mr.

Redding.

Nancy Harris, fourth daughter, born about 1777;

married William Slaton. Issue three children:

1. William Slaton, married Mrs. Jackson, daughter

of John Grant, and quite wealthy.

2. Henry Slaton, married .

3. William Slaton, Jr., married Nancy J. Martin.

Issue three children :

1. William F. Slaton, born 1822; married.

2. Kate Slaton, married Mr. Waldo.

3. Lula Slaton, married Mr. McGregor.
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Tucker Ancestry.

RECORD OF FREDERICK TUCKER AND MARY
(CROWDER) TUCKER.

Mark Crowder, Sr., was born in Virginia about the

year 1747; married about the year 1767, to Ann Barlow,

who was born about the year 1750. We know of only

three of their children :

1. Mary Crowder, born December 17, 1767.

2. James Crowder, born December 26, 1771.

3. Thomas Crowder, born January 22, 1774.

Mary Crowder, a blonde, oldest daughter of Mark

and Ann Crowder, was born in Virginia, December 17,

1767; married December 23, 1786, to Frederick Tucker,

a brunette, son of Robert and Mary (Green) Tucker, who

was born September 6, 1764. Nine children were born

to them :

1. Ann Barlow Tucker, born November 23, 1787.

2. Betsey Tucker, born July 3, 1789.

3. Hannah Tucker, born April 11, 1791 ; married a

Mr. Green.

4. Martha Tucker, born February 1, 1793; married a

Mr. Davenport.

5. Polly Green Tucker, born March 30, 1785.

6. Lucretia Tucker, born October 8, 1797.

7. Sarah Coleman Tucker, born August 5, 1799.

8. Robert Thomas Crowder Tucker, born October 27,

1801.
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mar-9. Amanda James Tucker, born July 23, 1904 ;

ried a Mr. Green.

Frederick Tucker removed with his family, in 1788, to
Hancock County, Ga. He died 1806. His wife died
184 1.

Polly Green Tucker, fifth daughter of Frederick
and .Mary Tucker, was born in Amelia County. Virginia,
March 30, 1795; married about the year 1815, to Miles

Scarborough, who was born about 1792. We know of
only four of their children :

1. Amanda Scarborough, born about 1818; married
Robert Hardwick.

2. Lucretia Scarborough, born about 1820; married
Job Cherry.

3. Mary Ann Scarborough, born about 1822; married
Burrel Stephens.

4- Wilbur Fisk Scarborough, born about 1825 ;
never

married.

RECORD OF REV. JAMES HUNTER AXD
BETSEY (TUCKER) HUNTER.

Betsey Tucker, second daughter of Frederick and
Mary Tucker, was born in Amelia County, Va., July 3,

1789; married about the year 1808, to Rev. James Hunter.'
tssue five children :

1. Caroline Elizabeth Hunter, born in 1809; married
Milton Clayton.

2. Dr. James Wesley Hunter, born about 181 1; mar-
ried Julia Tignor.
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3. Mary Hunter, born about 1813.

4. Adeline Hunter, born about 181 5.

5. Hilliard Jackson Hunter, born about 1818.

Caroline Elizabeth Hunter, was born in Hancock

County, Ga., about 1809; married January 14, 1829, to

Milton Clayton, who was born December 3, 1800. Issue

two sons, five daughters :

1. James Richard Clayton, born November 5, 1829.

2. Mary Elizabeth Clayton, born May 10, 1831.

3. Adeline Clayton, born October 12, 1832; married

Henry P. Perry.

4. Dr. Augustus S. Clayton, born March 20, 1834;

married Miss Perry.

5. Sarah Ann Clayton, born about 1835.

6. Julia Caroline Clayton, born about 1837.

7. Virginia Milton Clayton, born about 1839.

Mr. M. Clayton died April 9, 1885 ;
his wife, Carrie,

February 3, 1888.

James Richard Clayton, oldest son of Milton and

Carrie E. Clayton, was born in Hancock County, Ga.,

November 5, 1829; married December 22, 1852, to Sarah

Jane Barnes, who w7as born October 29, 1832. He died

April 29, 1902 ;
she died December 12, 1904.

Issue nine children:

1. Willie Elizabeth Clayton, born December II,

1853; died May 5, 1855.

2. Dawson Augustus Clayton, born June 1, 1856;

died March 3, 1869.
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3. Milton Barnes Clayton, born September 1

1858.

4. Mary Caroline Clayton, born February 24. 1861.

5. James Hunter Clayton, born July 6, 1863.

6. Willie Elizabeth Clayton, born December 6

1865.

7. Joseph William Clayton, born December 5
1868.

8. Richard Augustus Clayton, born May 13, 1S71

9. Robert Tombs Clayton, born February 3, 1874.

Milton Barnes Clayton, their second son, was born
in Meriwether County, Ga., September r, 1858; married
Mel Lane. Issue two children:

1. Henry Clayton.

2. Jean Clayton, married Clarence Robinson.

After the death of his wife, Mel, Mr. M. B. Clayton
married Mary Lou Perry, daughter of J. T. and G. A.

Perry, who was born August 29, 1868. Issue two
children :

3. Sarah King Clayton, born July 20, 1894:
died July 18, 1895.

4. Mary George Clayton, born October 18,

1900.

Mary Caroline Clayton, second daughter of J. R.

and S. J. Clayton, was born in Meriwether County, Ga.,

February 28, 1861
; married March 2, 1882, to George

Kidd Lane, who was born July 16, 1857. Issue five

children :



Tucker Ancestry 37

1. Jessie Lane, born December 23, 1882. See

Record of Leslie Crowder.

2. George Kidd Lane, Jr., born June 12, 1885.

3. Lily Iverson Lane, born December 21, 1888.

4. Caroline Ervvin Lane, born September 14, 1890.

5. Ruby Clayton Lane, born August 17, 1892.

James Hunter Clayton, third son of J. R. and S

J. Clayton, was born in Meriwether County, Ga., July 6,

1863; married August 22, 1887, to Ella Key, who was

born about 1866. Issue one daughter:
'

1. Leila Clayton, born about 1888.

Nothing further known of this family. Mr. J. H.

Clayton died March 27, 1890.

Willie Elizabeth Clayton, third and youngest

daughter of J. R. and S. J. Clayton, was born in Meri-

wether County, Ga., December 6, 1865; married Febru-

ary 11, 1891, to Robert Daniel Clements, who was born

April 30, 1867. Issue six children:

1. Bishop Clements, Jr., born November 20, 1891

2. Robert Clayton Clements, born March 8, 1894.

3. Clifford Paul Clements, born August 26, 1896.

4. Robert Samuel Clements, born November 26,

1899.

5. Sarah Elizabeth Clements, born October 21,

1903.

6. William Barnes Clements, born September 24,

1906.

Richard Augustus Clayton, fifth son of J. R. and

E. J. Clayton, was born in Meriwether County, Ga., May
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13, 1871; married July 24, 1901, to Claude Eugenia
Massey, who was born April 25, 1877. Issue three

children :

1. Richard Augustus Clayton, Jr., born December

14, 1903.

I. Massey Barnes Clayton, born May 27, 1906.

3. James Hunter Clayton, Jr., born April 16, 1909.

Robert Tombs Clayton, sixth and youngest son of

J. R. and S. J. Clayton, was born in Meriwether County,
Ga., February 4, 1874; married September 28, 1898, to

Mary Emily Raysor, who was born July 30, 1878. Issue
two children :

1. Robert Tombs Clayton, Jr.. born October 7,

1899.

2. Mary Augusta Clayton, born July 9, 1908.

Mary Elizabeth Clayton, oldest daughter of Milton
and Caroline E. Clayton, was born in Hancock County,
Ga., about May 10, 1831; married about 1848. to Dr.
I.<>nc Pierce, who was born about January 15, [824.
[ssue four children:

1. Addie Pierce, born about 185 1.

2. Sarah Pierce, born about 1854.

3. Caroline Pierce, born about 1856.

4- Milton Pierce, born about 1858.

Sarah Ann Clayton, third daughter of Milton and
Caroline E. Clayton, was born in Hancock County, Ga.,
aboul [835; married about [854, to Joseph White. He
was killed in battle in the Go's. She died July 1

$, 1906.
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Julia Caroline Clayton, fourth daughter of Milton

and Caroline Clayton, was born in Hancock County, Ga.,

about 1837; married about 1854, to Warren Perry. No
issue. After his death, Mrs. Perry married Pleas Cotton.

Virginia Milton Clayton, fifth and youngest

daughter of Milton and Caroline E. Clayton, was born in

Hancock County, Ga., about 1839; married about 1858,

to Irwin T(Boss) Woodward, who was born about 1836.

Issue three sons and five daughters :

1. Mittie W. Woodward, who married Mr. Wells.

2. Samuel Woodward.

3. Abner Woodward.

4. Julia Woodward, who married Mr. \\Tiite.

5. Martha Woodward, who married Mr. Williams.

6. Addie Woodward.

7. Caroline Woodward.

8. Charles Woodward.

Mr. Boss Woodward and wife, Mitt, both died 1907.

RECORD OF WILLIAM THOMAS SIMPSON, SR.,

AND LUCRETIA (TUCKER) SIMPSON.

Lucretia Tucker, sixth daughter of Frederick and

Mary Tucker, was born in Amelia County, Va., October

8, 1797 ; married in Powelton, Ga., about 1815, to William

Thomas Simpson, who was born about 1794. Issue sev-

eral children, names of only three known :

1. James Simpson.

2. Robert Simpson.

3. William Thomas Simpson, Jr.
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Robert Simpson, their second son, was born about

1820; married about 1848, to Mary Harris, who was born

about 1827. Issue nine children :

1. Unnamed son burn, lived three weeks and died.

2. Robert Henry Simpson; unmarried, lives with his

mother.

3. Carrie Simpson, married A. C. Rucker; bad

daughter, Sarah.

4. Martha Simpson, married John T. Graves; one

child ; it died.

5. Julia Burnett Simpson; died, age 16.

6. Kate Simpson, unmarried, lives with her mother.

7. Harris Simpson, married in Rome, Ga., where he

lived. Son born and died in Florida.

After the death of Robert Simpson, Sr., his wife mar-

ried Mr. Hale or Hall, of Alabama.

William Thomas Simpson, Sr., third son of W. T.

and L. Simpson, was born about 1824; married in Tus-

kegee, Ala., April 28, 1852, to Mary Ann Daniel, who
was born about 1830. Issue two son-- and four daughters :

1. Carolyn Stowe Simpson, born May 2, 1853.

2. Eva Gertrude Simpson, horn January 22, 1856.

3. Loula Leonard Simpson, born July 27. 1850.

4. LeRoy Johnston Simpson, born ( )ctober 7. 1861.

5. Elizabeth Morrison Simpson, born October 2j.

1864.

6. William Thomas Simpson, Jr., born January 2.

1867.

W. T. Simpson, Senior, died in [902.
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Carolyn Stowe Simpson, oldest daughter of W. T.

and M. A. Simpson, was born May 2, 1863; married

August 23, 1870, to Captain Leonard Yancy Dean, who
was born in Edgefield, S. C, July 18, 1844. Issue six

children :

1. Alary Malanie Dean, born June 23, 1871.

2. Willie Pearce Dean, born November 2, 1873;

died an infant.

3. Leonard Yancy Dean, Jr., born March 19, 1876.

4. Loula Fitzgerald Dean, born June 4, 1879.

5. Ethel Bland Dean, born September 21, 1880.

6. Elizabeth Simpson Dean, born January 1, 1887.

Mary Malanie Dean, oldest daughter of L. Y. and

C. S. Dean, was born June 23, 1871 ;
married 1897, to

Frank Percival Bakerwell, born about 1868. Issue one

son :

1. Yancy Dean Bakerwell, born March 14,

1898.

Leonard Yancy Dean, second and youngest son of

L. Y. and C. S. Dean, was born March 19, 1876; married

to Maydie lone Thweatt, who was born April 27, 1879.

Issue three children :

1. Milton Thweatt Dean, born November 30,

1901 ; died August 12, 1903.

2. William Simpson Dean, born May 23, 1904.

3. Leonard Yancy Dean, born July 12, 1906.

Mrs. Maydie lone Dean died August 14, 1906.

Ethel Bland Dean, third daughter of L. Y. and C.

S. Dean, was born September 21, 1880; married to
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Thomas Lipscomb Moore. Issue four children :

i. Lewis Matthews Moore, born November 14,

1899.

2. Carolyn Dean Moore, born January 28,

1902.

3. Ethel Dean Moore, born November 28, 1903,

died May 3, 1905.

4. Elizabeth Lewis Moore, born January 4,

1906.

Elizabeth Simpson Dean, fourth and youngest

daughter of L. Y. and C. S. Dean, was born January I,

1887; married to Cyrus King Ilartzell, of Pittsburg, Pa.

No issue. Mr. Hartzell died December 14, 1907.

Eva Gertrude Simpson, second daughter of W. T.

and M. A. Simpson, was born January 22, 1S56; married

( )ctober 2, 1877, to John William Keesee. who was born

December 27, 1858. Issue four children :

1. Lula Simpson Keesee, born October 25, 1878.

2. John William Keesee, Jr., born December 26.

1879.

3. George Simpson Keesee, born March 10, 1890.

4. Eva Gertrude Keesee, Jr., born March 20. 1893

Loula Simpson Keesee, their oldest, was born Octo-

ber 25, 1878: married December 18, 1907, to Luther 11

Vandzandt. Lsue one son:

1. William Keesee Vandzandt, born September
1 _\ 1908.
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Loula Leonard Simpson, third daughter of W. T.

and M. A. Simpson, was born July 27, 1859 ;
married

October 2, 1877, to John Edward Fitzgerald, who was

born November 10, 1852.

Air. Fitzgerald died June, 1888. His wife, Loula L.

died October 25, 1877.

Dr. LeRoy Johnston Simpson, oldest son of W. T.

and M. A. Simpson, was born October 7, 1861
;
married

November 5, 1884, to Alice Florence Fitzgerald, of

Omaha, Ga., who was born about 1865. Issue five

children :

1. Minnie Clare Simpson, born in Montgomery,

Ala., February 8, 1886.

2. LeRoy Johnston Simpson, Jr., born in Autauga-

ville, Ala., October 15, 1887.

3. William Fitzgerald Simpson, born in Eufaula,

Ala., October 23, 1890.

4. Yancy Dean Simpson, born in Eufaula, Ala.,

October 26, 1892; died October 13, 1896.

5. Alice Rhea Simpson, born in Eufaula, Ala.,

November 12, 1895.

Minnie Clare Simpson, oldest daughter of Dr. L. J.

and A. F. Simpson, was born in Montgomery, Ala., Feb-

ruary 8. 1886; married June 26, 1907, to James Stephen

McDaniel, of Talbot County, Ga., who was born April

9, 1884. Issue one son:

1. James Stephen McDaniel, Jr., born in At-

lanta, Ga., April 16, 1908.

Elizabeth Morrison Simpson, fourth and youngest

daughter of YV. T. and M. A. Simpson, was born October
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27, 1864; married October 15, 1891, to Edwin Kirlin

Cargill, who was born November 17, 1865. Issue four

children :

1. Edwin Kirlin Cargill, Jr.. born in Enfanla. Ala.,

November 5, 1893.

2. Alary Elizabeth Cargill, born in Eufaula. Ala..

November 23. 1894.

3. Julia Armor Cargill, born in Columbus, Ga.,

July 19, 1900.

4. Carolyn Dean Cargill, born in Columbus, Ga.,

July 19, 1903.

William Thomas Simpson, Jr., second and young-

est son of W. T. and M. A. Simpson, was born January

2, 1867; married October 27, 1892, to Alice Cornelia

Malone, who was born in Limestone County, Ala., near

Athens, September 9, 1874. Issue two children:

1. Mary Genevieve Simpson, born in Tullahoma.

Tenn., July 23, 1800.

2. Matthews Malone Simpson, born in Florence,

Ala., July 4, 1904.

RECORD OF JAMES HENRICH BURNET AND
SARAH COLEMAN (TUCKER) BURNET.

Sarah Coleman Tucker, seventh daughter of Fred-

erick and Mary Tucker, was born in Hancock County,

Ga., August 5. 1799; married in Powelton, Ga., May 5.

1822, to James ilenrich Burnet, of Newark, X. J. Issue

four children :

1. Julia C. Burnet, born February 14, 1823.

2. William Henry Burnet, born February 22, 1828.
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3. Frank Burnet, born July 14, 1833.

4. Eugene Paul Burnet, born October 31, 1837.

Mr. Burnet died December 21, 1871 ;
bis wife died

November 12, 1876.

Julia C. Burnet, their oldest, born February 14,

1823, married Charles Whitehead, of Burke County, Ga.

Issue seven children :

1. Burnet Dawse Whitehead.

2. Charles Julian Whitehead.

3. Sarah Elizabeth Whitehead.

4. Rebecca Davis Whitehead.

5. John McKenney Whitehead.

6. Maria Whitehead.

7. Annas Pinkney Whitehead.

Maria Whitehead, their sixth, married Macon

Spencer, of Atlanta, Ga. Issue three children living:

1. Frank B. Spencer.

2. Pansy Spencer.

3. Earl Spencer.

Other two died.

William Henry Burnet, oldest son of J. H. and

Sarah C. (Tucker) Burnet, was born February 22, 1828;

married September 10, 1848, to Frances M. Scullard, both

of Sparta, Ga. Issue ten children :

1. Charles Whitehead Burnet.

2. Ida Frank Burnet.

3. Anna Saffold Burnet. •
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4. William Eugene Burnet.

5. Louise Scullard Burnet.

6. Bessie Willie Burnet.

7. Edward Scullard Burnet.

8. Lucy Terrell Burnet.

9. Julian DuBose Burnet.

10. Carrie Hart Burnet.

Frank Burnet, second son of J. II. and S. C.

(Tucker) Burnet, was born July 14, 1833; never mar-

ried, and lived with W. H. Burnet.

Eugene Paul Burnet, third son, was horn October

31, 1837; married January 8, 1868, to Delia Jordan, of

Sparta, Ga. Issue five children :

1. Paul Burnet.

2. Jessie Burnet.

3. Amanda Burnet.

4. Twins, Bessie Jordan Burnet,

The boy, unnamed, died age 6 weeks.

This family reside now in Columbus, Ga.

RECORD OF ROBERT THOMAS CROWDER
TUCKER AND MARY AXX TUCKER.

Robert Thomas Crowder Tucker, only son of Fred-

erick and Mary (Crowder) Tucker, was born in Hancock
( < >unty, Ga., October 2J, 1801 : married Mary Ann King,

daughter of Benjamin King and Peggie (Lassiter) King,
who was horn in Virginia, May 7, 1804. Born to them

thirteen children, only four now living. R. T. C Tucker
died February 1, 1881. M. A .Tucker died May 27, 1873.
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1. Benjamin Frederick Tucker, born August 4, 1825.

2. John Simmons Tucker, born August 5, 1827.

3. Caroline Elizabeth Tucker, born August 1, 1829;

died January 7, 1853.

4. Mary Margaret Tucker, born August 18, 183 1
;

married John A. Mooreland. No issue. Mr.

Mooreland died November 11, 1895. She died

August 20, 1897.

5. Martha Christian Tucker, born August 23, 1833.

6. James Robert Tucker, born January 19, 1836;
killed in battle July 22, 1864.

7. Unnamed daughter, born and died July 7, 1838.

8. Benjamin King Tucker, born May 7, 1839; married

Mary Wood, who died November 17, 1895. He
died in Hampton, Ga., May 30, 1901.

9. Sarah Virginia Tucker, born January 10, 1840.

10. Georgia Ann Tucker, born October 27, 1842.

11. Unnamed son, born and died June 11, 1844.

12. Augusta Adelaide Tucker, born July 15, 1845;

married Dr. Ware.

13. William Oliver McDowell Tucker, born June 3,

1848.

Martha Christian Tucker, third daughter of R.

T. C. and M. A. Tucker, was born August 23, 1833 ;
mar-

ried about 1852, to Bloomer Williams, who was born

about 1829. Mr. Williams died April 15, 1901. His wife,

Mat, December 18, 1887. Issue five children:

1. Ada Williams, their oldest, died age 14.

2. Robert Williams, unmarried.
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3. Howard Williams, married Lula Moblcy.

4. Bloomer Williams, Jr., moved to Alabama, and

there married.

5. Martha Williams, Jr.. married John Bookout.

Sarah Virginia Tucker, fifth daughter of R. T. C.

and M. A. Tucker, was born January 10, 1840; married

about 1880, to Dr. W. A. Gillespie. No issue.

Dr. Gillespie died March 5, 1901.

Georgia Ann Tucker, sixth daughter of R. T. C.

and M. A. Tucker, was born October 27, 1842; married

February 14, 1867, to Joseph Thomas Perry, who was

born January 16, 1839; and died March 13, 1 S75. [ssue

three children :

1. Mary Lou Perry, born August 29, 1868. See

Record of M. B. Clayton.

2. Joseph Thomas Perry, Jr., born January 23, 1873;

died March 8, 1874.

3. Rose Thomas Perry, born March 10, 1875, who on

December 3, 1903, was married to James Dar-

ling Cotton, who was born May 17, 1857. Issue

two daughters :

1. Sarah Glenn Cotton, born April 13, 1906.

2. Mabel Cotton, born February 28, 1908.

William Oliver McDowell Tucker, sixth and

youngest son of R. T. C. and M. A. Tucker, was born

June 3, 1848; married in Texarkana, Arkansas, January

2, 1876, to Mary Alice Harrell, who was born April 9,

1853. Issue seven children:
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i. Minerva Whattey Tucker, born September 10,

1876.

2. Mary King Tucker, born January 15, 1879.

3. Robert Frederic Tucker, born October 28, 188 1.

4. Alfred Harrell (Hal) Tucker, born April 19, 1884.

5. Eloise Murphy Tucker, born December 10, 1886

6. Benjamin De Vaughan Tucker, born December 14,

1889.

7. Susan Lillian Tucker, born July 6, 1892.

Minerva Whattey Tucker, their oldest, born Oc-

tober 10, 1876; married September 10, 1902, to Ned Louis

Kiser, who was boru December 6, 1869.

Mary King Tucker, their second daughter, was born

January 15, 1879; married in Trout, La., to Henry Buck-

bannon Moore, who was born August 1, 1846. Issue

one son :

1. Henry Clay Moore, born June 16, 1909.

"Hal" Tucker, their third daughter, was born April

19, 1884; married October 2, 1907, to Fred Lake Stallcup,

who was born December 28, 1881. Issue one son:

1. John Wesley Stallcup, born August 22, 1908.

Eloise Murphy Tucker, fourth daughter of W. O.

M. and M. A. Tucker, was born December to, 1886; mar-

ried October 26, 1905, to Mellville Barton Perry, who was

born May 24, 1880.
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RECORD OF JAMES CROWDER AND HANNAH.
i BURNLEY) CROWDER.

James Crowder, son of Mark Crowder and Ann
I Barlow ) Crowder. was born in Hancock County, Ga.,

December 26, 1771 : married November 19, 1807, to

Hannah Willis Burnley, daughter 1 f Harry Burnley and

Lucy (Barksdale) Burnley, who was born September
r 7> T ,s

-I- Eleven children were horn to them:

1. Eliza Bartow Crowder was born October 1, 1808.

2. Mark Henry Crowder, horn December 25, 1809.

3. Lucy Ann Crowder, horn February 8, 181 1.

4. Sarah Harvey Crowder, born February 14, 181 2.

5. Julia Crowder, horn March 10. [814; died Novem-
ber 18, 1822.

6. Susan Terrell Crowder, horn November n, 1816.

7. James Thomas Crowder, born October 1, 1818;

died 1 )ecember 3, 1818.

8. Caroline Elizabeth Crowder, horn November 18,

1819.

i). Virginia Davenport Crowder, born September 20.

1821.

[O. Catherine Sneed Crowder, born December 2, 1823.

[I. Maria Ann America Crowder, born Mav 6, 1S26.

James Crowder died October 11. [841. Hannah

Crowder died September 18. [828.
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RECORD OF MARK HENRY CROWDER AND
ELIZABETH FRANCES (SCOTT) CROWDER.

Eliza Barlow Crowder, oldest daughter of James

and Hannah Willis (Burnley) Crowder, was born in

Hancock County, Ga., September 1, 1808; married June

9, 1832, to James Arthur Drew Bell, who was born

November 16, 1804. No issue. They removed in early

life to Meriwether County, Ga., where they died. She

died July 18, 1886. He died August 15, 1886. Honored

citizens.

Mark Henry Crowder, oldest son of James and H.

W. Crowder, was born in Hancock County, Ga., Decem-

ber 25, 1809; married May 12, 1840, to Elizabeth Frances

Scott, who was born November 3, 1820. They removed

to Meriwether County, Ga., in early life, where seven

children were born to them, and where they died. She

died January 6, 1875. He died November 26, 1879.

1. Rebecca Ann Crowder, born July 11, 1844.

2. James C. Crowder, born June 14, 1845.

3. Henry Scott Crowder, born May 5, 1846.

4. Eliza Jane Crowder, born June 11, 1849; died

21, 1849.

5. Caroline Elizabeth Crowder, born July 11, 1850.

6. Virginia Augusta Crowder, born July 18, 1857;

died June 19, 1858.

7. Mary Susan Crowder, born February 13, 1862;

died October 13, 1864.

Rebecca Ann Crowder, their oldest, was born in

Meriwether County, Ga., July 11, 1841 ;
married Febru-
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ary 21, 1867, to Frederick Battle Yarbrough, who was
born November 20, 1840. He died October 1, 1889; she

April 7, 1908. Issue eight children:

1. Elizabeth Battle Yarbrough, born December 3,

1867.

2. Mark Edward Yarbrough, born July 8, 1869.

3. Mary Ann Yarbrough, born September, 1871.

4. Thomas Sidney Yarbrough, born September, 1873.

5. Henry Scott Yarbrough, born 1875.

6. Frederick Crowder Yarbrough, born March, 1877.

7. James Hanks Yarbrough.
8. George Freeman Yarbrough.

Elizabeth Battle Yarbrough, their oldest, was
born in Meriwether County, (ia., December 3, 1807; mar-
ried January, [896, to W. L. Harper. She died June 22,

1897.

Mary Ann Yarbrough, their second daughter, was

born September, 1S71 ;
married Joe I'». Woodin.

James C. Crowder, oldest son of Mark and Lizzie F.

rowder, was born in Meriwether County, (ia., June 14.

1 '15; married November 22, 1S07, to Susan Jennett
i ender, who was born April 9. 1847. lie died December

6, 1885. Issue nine children:

1. Bettie Render Crowder, born December 3. 1869.

2. Robert Scott Crowder. born April 30, 1871.

3. Mark Henry Crowder, born September 22. 1872.

|.
Render t rowder, born February 13. 1874.
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5. Jennie Lon Crowder, born September 22, 1875.

6. Ella Gray Crowder, born January 15, 1877.

7. Mary Crowder, born Deeember 18, 1878.

8. James Terrell Crowder, born November 15, 1880.

9. George Crowder, born March 18, 1883.

Bettie Render Crowder, oldest daughter of J. C.

and S. J. Crowder, was born in Meriwether County, Ga.,

December 3, 1869; married February 11, 1896, to Robert

Stith Parham, who was born November 4, 1867. Issue

ten children :

1. Susan Render Parham, born October 22, 189(1;

died August 6, 1900.

2. Frances Parham, born June, 1898.

3. Mary Parham, born April 10, 1899; died No-

vember 24, 1905.

4. Roberta Parham, born August 27, 1901.

5. Jennette Leslie Parham, born August 26, 1902.

6. Robert Stith Parham, Jr., born January 20,

1904.

7. Eloise Parham, born March 19, 1905.

8. James C. Parham, born September 24, 1906.

9. Caroline Parham, born and died January 24,

1908.

10. George Walton Parham, born December 31,

1908.

Robert Scott Crowder, oldest son of J. C. and S.

J. Crowder, was born in Meriwether County, Ga., April

30, 1871; married June 23, 1902, to Willie Mae Scaife,

who was born May 5, 1877. Issue three children:
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i. Rebecca Pitts Crowder, born July iS. 1903.

2. Christopher Render Crowder, born July 9, 1905.

3. Isabel Charters Crowder, born August 17, 1908.

Mark Henry Crowder, Jr., second son of J. C. and

S. J. Crowder, was born in Meriwether County, Ga.,

September 22, 1872; married May 22, 1895, to Mattie

Harrie, who was burn October 26, 1876. Issue three

children :

1. James C. Crowder, born July 8, 1897.

2. Edd Harris Crowder, burn May 10, 1899.

3. Martha Dixon Crowder, born November 21,

1908.

Render Crowder, third son of J. C. and S. J.

Crowder, was born in Meriwether County, Ga., February

13, 1874; married November, 1904, to Elizabeth Ruther-

ford, who was born about 1876. Issue three children:

1. Render Crowder, Jr., bom August 26, 1905.

2. William Crowder, born January 1, 1907.

3. Mark Crowder, born June, 1908.

[ENNIE Lou CROWDER, second daughter of J. C. and

S. J. Crowder, was born in Meriwether County, Ga.,

September 22, 1S75: married October 5. 1907, to John

I lodel Landes.

Ella Gray Crowder, third daughter of J. C. and S.

J. Crowder, was born in Meriwether County, Ga., Janu-

ary 15, 1877: married November 9, 1899, to James Frank

Ogletrce. Issue two children:

1. Susie Render ( >gletree,
born December 20, 1902.

2. James Fletcher Oglctree, born March 20, 1906.
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James Terrell Crowder, fourth son of J. C. and

S. J. Crowder, was born in Meriwether County, Ga.,

November 15, 1880; married March 17, 1909, to Clara

Kobott.

George Crowder, fifth and youngest son of J. C. and

S. J. Crowder, was born in Meriwether County, Ga.,

March 18, 1883; married November 25, 1908, to Loy
Deen.

Henry Scott Crowder, second son of Mark and

Lizzie Crowder, was born in Meriwether County, Ga..

May 5, 1846; married October 26, 1871, to Jeannette

Leslie, who was born June 1, 1848. She died June 13,

1902. He died December 2^, 1906. Issue seven children :

1. Lizzie Terrell Crowder, born June 1, 1874.

2. Julia Mae Crowder, born March 28, 1877.

3. Leslie Crowder, born April 13, 1880.

4. Scott Crowder, born April 4, 1883.

5*.Salli$-Kata Crovyder, born November 1, 1886.

6., Henry Scott Crowder, born January 4, 1889.

7. Anderson Crowder, born March 24, 1893.

Lizzie Terrell Crowder, their oldest, was born in

Meriwether County, Ga., June 1, 1874; married to Harold

McGruder.

Julia Mae Crowder, second daughter of H. S. and

Jeannette Crowder, was born in Meriwether County, Ga.,

March2S, 1877 ;.
married December 17, 1902, to- Anthony

Roberson Lane, who was born May 30, 1877. Issue

two children :

1. Henry Hill Lane, born February 28, 1904.

2. Jeannette Lane, born October 20, 1907.

i'
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Leslie Crowder, oldest son of H. S. and Jeannette

Crowder, was born in Meriwether County, Ga., April T3,

1905, to Jessie Lane, who was horn Decemher 23, 1882.

Issue two children :

1. George Leslie Crowder, horn April 11, 1906.

2. Henry Scott Crowder, horn Xovemher 5, 1908.

Sallie Kate Crowder, third and youngest daughter
of 11. S. and Jeannette Crowder. was born in Meriwether

County, Ga., November 1, 1886; married January 5, 1908.

to Clifford Mitcham.

Carrie Elizaheth Crowder, third daughter of Mark
and Lizzie Crowder. was horn in Meriwether County,

Ga., June 11, 1850; married November 11, ?— ?, to Free-

man Clements, who was horn September 25, 1847. Issue

eight children :

1. Mark Crowder Clements, born December 13, 1881
;

died Decemher 22, 1881.

2. An unnamed daughter, born and died April 19.

1883.

3. Myrick Clements, horn July 8, 1S84.

4. An unnamed son, horn and died January 18, [886

5. Annie Mae Clements, burn January 1, 1887.

6. Carrie Crowder Clements, horn April 30, 1889.

7. James Freeman Clements, horn June 9. 1S91.

8. Stephen David Clements, born July 11. 1894.

RECORD OF DIXON HALL REESE AXD LUCY
ANN (CROWDER) REESE.

Lucy Ann Crowder, second daughter of James and
i [annah W. Crowder, was born in Hancock County, Ga.,
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February n, 181 1 ; married July 18, 1837, to Dixon Hall

Reese, who was born June 10, 1805. Issue five children :

1. Mary Dixon Reese, born May, 1838; died October

16, 1841.

2. Rev. James Thomas Reese, born November, 1839.

3. Sarah Elizabeth Reese, born April, 184 1.

4. Frances Matilda Reese, born June 11, 1842.

5. Eliza Dixon Reese, born March 20, 1845.

Mr. D. H. Reese died February 19, 1846; his wife,

L. A., died October 21, 1851.

Sarah Elizabeth Reese, second daughter of D. H.

and L. A. Reese, was born about April, 184 1
;
married

November 3, 1859, to Charles Irwin Dennis. Issue two

children :

1. Eulalie Dixon Dennis, born December 19, i860.

2. Charles Kate Dennis, born November 3, 1863.

Eulalie Dixon Dennis, their oldest, married Janu-

ary 9, 1878, to Beverly Daniel Thomas. Issue two

children :

1. Eugene Daniel Thomas, born July 13, 1881.

2. Edith Leonora Thomas, born August 12, 1884.

Eugene Dennis Thomas, their oldest, married Au-

gust 27, 1900, to Maude Elizabeth Baker, who was born

October 15, 1883. Issue five children:

1. Elizabeth Alberta Thomas, born July 11,

1901.

2. Jackson Daniel Thomas, born February 1,

1903.
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3. Clifford Eugene Thomas, born July 20, 1904.

4. Catherine Frances Thomas, born March 12,

1906.

5. Carrie Lou Thomas, born October 2, 1907.

Edith Leonore Thomas, youngest daughter of B.

1). and E. 1). Thomas, was born August 12. [884; mar-

ried September 10, 1903, to Henry Lee I'.aer. No issue.

Charles Kate Dennis, youngest daughter of C. I.

and S. E. Dennis, was born November 3, 1863; married

November 9, r88i, to Edwin Morris, and died January
3, 1883, leavng no issue.

After the death of Air. Dennis, which occurred in

1862, his widow, S. E. Dennis, married Robert A. Mc-

Dowell, in [868. tssue five children:

1. James Lee McDowell, born July 19, 187 1.

2. Fannie Reese McDowell, horn June 19, T873.

, 3. Annette I lasseltine, McDowell, horn May 27, 1876.

4. Robert McDowell' born July 13, 1X78.

5. Earl Young McDowell, born December 5, 188 1.

Fannie Reese McDowell, their second daughter,

married J. A. Rivers.

Frances .Math.da Reese, oldest daughter of D. II.

and L. A. Reese, was born June 1 !, 1842; married Decem-

ber 16, 1858, to Jame> MeCormiek Xeal, of 1 'ike County,
Ga., who was born June 6, 1839. Issue seven children,

all born in Pike County :

I. James Claudius Neal, a twin, born June 3, [860;
died March 21, 1862.
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2. John Clarence Neal, a twin, horn June 3, i860;

died unmarried March 23, 1881.

3. Mary Frances Neal, horn July 20, 1862
;
died Janu-

ary n, 1863.

4. Fannie Lillian Neal, horn August 31, 1864.

5. Robert Edward Neal, twin, born October 26, 1866;

died September 10, 1868.

6. Henry Benton Neal, twin, born October 27, 1866.

7. Mark Bailey Neal, born January 13, 1869; died

August 20, 1870.

Mr. James M. Neal died June 29, 1874. His wife,

Frances A. Neal, died March 23, 1881.

Fannie Lillian Neal, second daughter of J. M. and

F. M. Neal, was born in Pike County, Ga., August 31,

1864; married February 21, 1883, to James Edgar Knott,

who was born January 13, 1861. Issue ten children:

1. Fannie Lucyle Knott, born June 13, 1884; died

June 20, 1S85.

2. Lillian Caloway Knott, born June 2, 1886.

3. David Neal Knott, horn May 3, 1888.

4. J. E. Knott, Jr., born and died November 24,

1890.

5. George Benton Knott, born May 28, 1892.

6. William Clyde Knott, born February 25, 1895.

7. Mary McCormick Knott, born March 26, 1897.

8. Lucy Helen Knott, born December 28, 1900;

died August 19, 1901.

9. Frances McCormick Knott, born June 7, 1902.

10. James Neal Knott, born January 27, 1905.
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David Knott and Lucy Rebecca (Calloway) Knott.,

parents of Mr. J. E. Knott, were born, he December 27,

1815, she, May 29, [832. His father died June II, 1888;

his mother still living.

Henry Benton Neal, fourth son of J. M. and F. M.

Neal, was born in Tike County, Ga.,Ootober 27, 1866,

married December 12, 1888, to Clyde Turner, who was

born August 11, 1869.

1. Ellene Neal, born October 31, 1890.

2. Lillian Louise Xeal, born March 30, 1893; died

February 1, 1904.

3. Turner Benton Xeal, born June 27, 1895.

4. Fannie Reese Xeal, born March 16, 1897.

5. Flora Elizabeth Xeal, born April 10. 1899.

Eliza Dixon Reese, youngest daughter of D. H. and

L. A. Reese, was born in Meriwether County, Ga., March

21, 1845; married December 21, 1S63, to Adam McLarin

Baldwin, who was born October, 1843. Issue four

children :

1. Eliza Helen Baldwin, born November 22, 1864.

2. George Clarence Baldwin, burn May 9, 1866.

3. James Adam Baldwin, horn September 20, 1868.

4. Adam Xeal McLarin Baldwin, born August 23,

1871.

George C. Baldwin, their oldest son, married March

7, 1903, to Evelyn Blanche Richards, who was born in

Idaho Springs, Colorado, August 3, 1884. Issue three

children :
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1. George Neal Baldwin, born March 21, 1904.

2. Edith Blanche Baldwin, born November 27,

1905.

James A. Baldwin, second son of A. M. and E. D.

Baldwin, married September 20, 1905, to Jennie Hayes.

Issue one daughter:

1. Eliza Blanche Baldwin, born December 26,

1908.

A. N. M. Baldwin, the youngest son of A. M. and

E. D. Baldwin, married Alary Elizabeth O'Shields, March

12, 1902. Issne three children:

1. Mary Elizabeth Baldwin, born March I, 1903.

2. Helen Frances Baldwin, born June 23, 1906.

3. Kate Reese Baldwin, born February 11, 1909.

Mrs. E. D. Reese died February 20, 1873.

RECORD OF COLONEL HENRY MARTIN AND
SARAH HARVY (CROWDER) MARTIN.

Sarah Harvy Crowder, third daughter of James and

Hannah W. Crowder, was born in Hancock County, Ga.,

August 6, 1812; married July 22, 1830, to Colonel Henry

Martin, of Tennessee, a lawyer. Issue four children :

1. Martha Martin.

2. Amanda Martin.

3. Sarah Ann Hannah Martin.

4. Henry Clay Martin.

Martha and Henry Clay died young. Martha, born

April 25, 1831 ; died December 11, 1833. Henry Clay,

born October 1, 1836.
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Amanda Martin, born November 8, 1832; married
Dr. Gosling, of Philadelphia, Pa. Issue two sons, one

(laughter, names unknown.

Sarah Ann Hawaii Martin, born April 26, 1834;
married John Caldwell. Issue one son and two daughters

living, two others died in infancy.

i. Annie Caldwell.

2. Amanda Caldwell.

3. Henry Caldwell.

After the death of Henry Martin, the lawyer, which

occurred in 1835. his widow, in 1848, married Colonel

James Alullins, of Tennessee. Issue three sons:

1. James Mullins, died young.

2. Henry Clay Mullins.

3. Thomas Mullins, died voting.

Henry Clay Mullins, married and resides at Warm
Springs, Ga. They have two daughters:

1. Sarah Mullins.

2. Ethel Alullins.

Sara 11 Mullins, their oldest, married Jesse Mitcham,
Issue two children, names unknown.

RECORD ( )F ALLEN RICHARDSON AND SUSAN
TERRELL (CROWDER) RICHARDSON.

Susan Terrell Crowder, fifth daughter of James
and Hannah W. Crowder, was horn in Hancock County,

Ga., November 11. 1816; married February 9, [842, to
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Allen Richardson, who was born about 1820. Issue four

sons, two daughters :

1. James Crowder Richardson, born in Meriwether

County, Ga., January 8, 1843; died January 10,

1859.

2. Allen Eugene Richardson, born April 10, 1845;

unmarried.

3. Caroline Elizabeth Richardson, born July 8, 1848.

4. George Richardson, born September 20, 1850; un-

married.

5. Virginia Susan Richardson, born February 9, 1853.

unmarried.

6. Son, name unknown, born 1856; died.

Caroline Elizabeth Richardson, oldest daughter
of Allen and S. T. Richardson, was born in Meriwether

County, Ga., July 8, 1848; married November 29, 1866,

to Robert Thales McDonald, who was born September
20, 1850. Issue ten children:

1. Mary Sue McDonald, born January 3, 1868.

2. Robert Allen McDonald, born November 22, 1869.

3. Minnie Eugene McDonald, born January 28, 1872.

4. Rufus Eulam McDonald, born May 19, 1874.

5. Sarah Virginia McDonald, born September 11,

1876.

6. Elizabeth Kate McDonald, born May 9, 1879.

7. Willie Terrell McDonald, born June 11, 1882.

8. George DeLacy McDonald, born July 7, 1884.

9. Caroline Thales McDonald, born March 12, 1887.

10. Charles Lee McDonald, born March 12, 1891.
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Robert Allen McDonald, their first son, was born

November 22, 1869; married July 30, 1899, to Ida Lee

Williams, who was born January 29, 1882. Issue four

children :

1. Susan Virginia McDonald, born December 9,

1900.

2. Barney Eulam McDonald, born November 17.

1902.

3. Caroline Lee McDonald, born July 7. 1904.

4. Robert Lee McDonald, born February 15, 1906.

Minnie Eugene McDonald, second daughter of

R. T. and C. E. McDonald, was born January 28, 1872;

married December 19, 1893, to John Wesley Smith, who

was born January 28, 1875. Issue five children:

1. Robert Wesley Smith, born January 28, 1895.

2. Elizabeth Barrett Smith, born September io,

1896.

3. William Terrell Smith, born May II, 1898.

4. Paul McDonald Smith, born January 23, 1900.

5. Staunton Thales Smith, born September 8.

1902; died October 11, 1902.

Rufus Eulam McDonald, second son of R. T. and

C. E. McDonald, was born May 19, 1874; married

November 15, 1900, to Ida Kate Edwards, who was born

February [5, 1882. Issue one son:

1. Robert, born and died November 27. 1901.

S \k \n Virginia McDonald, third dan-liter of R. T.

and C. E. McDonald, was born September 11. 1874: mar-
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ried December 20, 1899, t0 James Walter Jackson, who
was born April 6, 1874. Issue one daughter:

1. Jessie Naomi Jackson, b6rn November 11, 1900.

Elizabeth Kate McDonald, fourth daughter of

R. T. and C. E. McDonald, was born May 9, 1879; mar-

ried June 27, 1900, to William Dillard Bennett, who was
born February 7, 1875. Issue three children:

1. Sarah Elizabeth Bennett, born May 16, 1901.

2. Ruth Terrell Bennett, born December 7, 1902.

3. Dillard McDonald Bennett, born October 3,

1904.

Willie Terrell McDonald, third son of R. T. and

C. E. McDonald, was born June 11, 1882; married De-

cember 14, 1904, to Willie Thomas Edwards. Issue:

Infant child, born and died April 1, 1906.

George DeLacy McDonald, fourth son of R. T. and

C. E. McDonald, was born July 7, 1884; married Novem-
ber 6, 1904, to Susan Barrentine, who was born January
2, 1889. Issue one son :

1. William Spencer McDonald, born August 6,

1905.

Caroline Thales McDonald, fifth and youngest

daughter of R. T. and C. E. McDonald, was born March

12, 1887; married November 9, 1904, to John Pledger,
who was born July 2, 1883. Issue one daughter:

1. Gladys Craven Pledger, born November [6,

1905.
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Caroline; Elizabeth Crowder, sixth daughter of

James and Hannah Willis Crowder. was born in Hancock

County, Ga., November 18, 1819, married November 19,

1841, to Samuel Wesley McGhee. Issue:

t. Sue Bettie McGhee, who married 185S, to Samuel

Culpepper, who was born about 1835 ; she was

born about 1842. Two sons were born to them

and two daughters, names unknown, died young.

Sons:

1. Samuel Wyatt.

2. Francis Marion.

Sue Bettie Culpepper died November 23, 187 1.

RECORD OF THOMAS BEDFORD MOSELEY
AND \ [RGINIA DAVENPORT (CROWDER)

MOSELEY.

Virginia Davenport Crowder, seventh daughter of

James and Hannah Willis Crowder, was born in Hancock

County, Ga., September 20, 1821 : married in Powelton,

Ga., September 21, 1843, to Thomas Bedford Moseley,

son of Thomas Bedford Moseley and Mary (Martin)

Moseley, of Bedford County, Tennessee, who was born

February 9, 1823. Issue eight sons and two daughters.

Mr. Moseley died in White County, Ark., April 14.

1870. Mr-. Moseley died in Russellville, Ark.. June 23,

1888.

1. James Arthur Moseley, born June 27, 1844.

2. Thomas Bedford Moseley, Jr., born March 7. 1846.

3. Eliza Susan Moseley, born February 4, 1848; died

February 23, 1840.
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4. Mark Allen Moseley, born December 27, 1849.

5. Hillery Moseley, born in Tennessee December 29.

185 1
;
died in White County, Ark., January 20,

1874; unmarried.

6. Henry Martin Moseley, born in Panola County,

Miss., January 1, 1855; died in White County,

Ark., July 4, 1872.

7. Freeman Irby Moseley, born in Panola County,

Miss., April 21, 1857; died in White County,

Ark., November 22, 1872.

8. Crowder Bell Moseley, born in Mississippi, October

13, 1859.

9. Virginia Sarah Moseley, born in Batesville, Ark.,

November 14, 1861.

10. Alfred Hudson Moseley, born in White County,

Ark., May 7, 1864; died in Russellville, Ark.,

August 20, 1876.

James Arthur Moseley, oldest son of T. P>. and V.

D. Moseley, was born in Bedford County, Tennessee,

June 27, 1844; married September 19, 1866, to Maria

Elizabeth Key, daughter of James Martin Key and Mary
(Scruggs) Key, who was born in Shelby County, Term.,

July 24, 1844. Mrs. M. E. Moseley died in White

County, Ark., January 21, 1873. Issue three children:

1. Mary Virginia Moseley, born December 27, 1867.

2. Eliza Susan Moseley, born February 2, 1871.

3. Hillery Freeman Moseley, born December 23, 1872.

Mary Virginia Moseley, their oldest, was born in

White County, Ga., December 27, 1867; married October
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19, 1887, to James William Robinson, who was born in

Carroll County. Tenn., February 18, 1864. Issue four

children :

1. Mary Loulil Robinson, born in Russellville,

Ark., December 23, 1888.

2. Bettie Virginia Robinson, born in Russellville,

Ark., December 10, 1890.

3. Nina Juanita Robinson, born in Angelina

County, Texas, July 25, 1893.

4. Lyn Moseley Robinson, born in Polk County,

Texas, February 15, 1896.

Mary Loulil Robinson, their oldest, born December

23, 1888 ; married May 25, 1909, to Jack Davenport, son

of James and Jane Davenport, who was born in Bandera,

Bandera County, Texas, October II, 1887.

Eliza Susan Moseley, second daughter of J. A. and

M. E. Moseley, was born in White County, Ark., Feb-

ruary 2, 1 871 ; married March 30, 1902, to Charles

Wortham Fleming, who was born in Williamson County.

Tenn., September 13, 1864. Issue one daughter:

1. Sadie Charles Fleming, born September 7, 1873.

Mr. Fleming died in Galveston. Texas, August 16,

1 899.

Hillery Freeman Moseley, only son of J. A. and

M. E. Moseley, was born in White County, Ark. : mar-

ried December 29. 1901, to Ethel Davenport, who was

bom in Saline County, Ark., February 5, 1882. Issue

three children :
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r. Nina Lillian Moseley, born January 4, 1903.

2. James Marvin Moseley, born November 12,

1904.

3. Charles Elton Moseley, born November 11,

1906.

Dr. Thomas Bedford Moseley, Jr., second son of

Dr. T. B. and V. D. Moseley, was born in Bedford

County, Tenn., March 7, 1846; married in Knoxville,

Ark., January 26, 1888, to Annis Samanda Nesbitt, who
was born June 26, 1868. Dr. Moseley, Jr., died Decem-
ber 27, 1896; his wife, Annis, October 1, 1894. Issue

three children :

1. Ruth Mae Virginia Moseley, born February 6,

1889.

2. Orpha Minnie Moseley, born August 1, 1890.

3. Thomas Mark Moseley, born February 6, 1893.

After the death of their parents, the above three chil-

dren were taken in by Orphans' Home, in Monticello,

Arkansas, and raised, where Orpha Minnie died Septem-
ber 8, 1906. Thomas Mark was adopted by Mr. Mc-

Alister, of Curtis, Ark.

Ruth Mae Virginia Moseley, the oldest, was born

February 6, 1889; married October 20, 1907, to Irwin

Homer Swilling, who was born December 25, 1882. Issue

one child :

1. Thomas Richard Swilling, born August 9, 1908;
died August 27, 1909.

Mark Allen Moseley, third son of T. B. and V. D.

Moseley, was born in Bedford County, Tenn., December
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27, 1849; married October 17, 1875, to Celia May York,

daughter of Thomas Chilton and Lucilla Jane (Hanks)

York, who was born in Illinois, October 17, 1857. Issue

three children :

1. Ilillery Alonzo Moseley, born in the vicinity of

Loogootee, Fayette County, Illinois, May it,

1878; died July 10, 1881.

"A little shoe frayed at the heel, and punctured at the toe,

and we feel around our neck the clasp of two little arms and

hold against our wildly heating heart, the 'Little Breeches' of

our home."

2. Henry Thomas Moseley, of Cartersville, Mo., was

born at "Prairie Home," Russellville, Ark.,

August 14, 1880.

3. James Oscar Moseley was born at Ola., Ark.. April

13, 1884; died at Ola, October 10, 1886.

"Mama's Boy."

"Oh, the little white arms that encircle my neck in their

tender embrace ;

Oh, the smiles that are halos of Heaven, shedding sun-

light of love on my face!"

Celia May (York) Moseley died in Russellville, Ark.,

August 15, 1894. at the age of 34 years, 9 months and 28

days.

Rev. Crowder P.ell Moseley, seventh son of T. Ik

and V. D. Moseley, was born in Panola County, Miss.,

October 13, 1859; married in China, to Ada Reagan, a

Methodist Episcopal Church missionary, who was born

in Georgia, November 8, 1866. Located now in Yama-

guchi, Japan. Issue six children, born in Kobe, Japan:

1. Mildred Kate Moseley, born February 8, 1894.
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2. Virginia Reagan Moseley, born December 9, 1895.

3. Robert Duncan Moseley, born December 25, 1898.

4. Thomas Crowder Moseley, born May 15, 1900.

5. Maude Louise Moseley, born August 22, 1902.

6. Henry Moseley, born December 10, 1903.

Virginia Sarah Moseley, second and youngest

daughter of T. B. and V. D. Moseley, was born in Bates-

ville, Ark., November 14, 1861
;
married September 27,

1883, to William L. Bailey, of Memphis, Tenn. Issue

seven children :

1. William Sylvester Bailey, born July 10, 1884.

2. Bessie Bailey, born December 30, 1885.

3. Thomas Bailey, born November 12, 1887.

4. Louise Bailey, born March 16, 1892.

5. Robert Bailey, born September 23, 1893.

6. Henry Bailey, born November 17, 1897.

7. Virginia Bailey, born February 14, 1900.

RECORD OF PEYTON JENKINS MOORE AND
MARIA ANN AMERICA (CROWDER)

MOORE.

Maria Ann America Crowder, eighth and youngest

daughter of James and Hannah Willis Crowder, was born

in Hancock County, Ga., May 6, 1826; married January

10, 1844. to Peyton Jenkins Moore, who was born about

the year 1822.

They removed to Alabama, where four children were

born to them, and where they lived and died; he, June

20, 1899; she, November 26, 1893.
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Catherine Demaris Moore, their oldest child, was

born October [9, 1845; married December 26, 1866, to

George W. McElhaney. They removed to Columbus,

Ga.j where he prospered in his chosen profession as a

dentist, and where he died September 15, 1893.

I lie, twins, still-born.

William Washington Moore, first son of P. J.

and M. A. A. Moore, was born January 21, 1848; mar-

ried December 18, 1872, to Mary Lou Robinson. Issue

two sons :

1. William Washington Moore.

2. Peyton Herndon Moore.

William Washington Moore married Catherine

i I all. Issue one son :

1. William Washington, Jr.

Peyton Herndon Moore, married Annie Summer-

ville, who died 1906, having borne two children :

1. Annie Summerville Moore.

2. Peyton Herndon Moore, Jr.

Mr. W. W. Moore, Sr., died.

James Crowder Moore, second son of P. J. and M
A. A. Moore, was born January 17. 1850; married Decem-

ber 19, 1887, to Sibbie S. Gray. Issue five children:

1. George Moore, born about 1888; married Eunice

Littlejohn. Issue one son :

1. George Moore, Jr.
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2. James Crowder Moore, born about 1889; married

Prue Conway. Issue one son :

1. James Crowder Moore, Jr.

3. Peyton Jenkins Moore, born about 1890.

4. William Moore, born about 1892.

5. Sibbie Moore, born about 1895.

Walter Henry Moore, tbird and youngest son of

P. J. and M. A. A. Moore, was born August 28, 1855;

married November 20, 1870, to Julia Celestia Key, who
died November 8, 1900, after having borne two daughters.

1. Annie Louise Moore, married March, 1904, to

Mr. Handley. Issue two children :

1. Annie Louise Handley, born 1905.

2. Mitchel Handley, born 1906.

2. Minnie Moore, married Mr. Dorsey. After bis

death, which occurred 1904, she again married, his

name unknown. Issue by first marriage, one

daughter :

1. Julia Celestia Dorsey, born 1904.

RECORD OF THOMAS CROWDER AND ELIZA-
BETH (HAWKINS) CROWDER.

Before giving the record of Thomas Crowder and

family, it might be well to give a brief sketch of his wife,

Mrs. Elizabeth, or Eliza Dick (she was called by either

name), and her antecedents. Her father, John Hawkins,

was born in Maryland, perhaps in Baltimore, February

14, 1733. Her mother, Mary (Waller) Welby, daughter

of Captain John Waller, was born in Halifax County,

Virginia, June 30, 1734. Mr. Welby died and left her

a young woman, with one child, Benjamin Waller Welby.
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She removed from Halifax County, Virginia, to Hills-

boro, North Carolina, and there married, April 2, 1768,

to John Hawkins. There were several children of this

union.

Elizabeth Hawkins was their third child. She was

born in Hillsboro, North Carolina, September 22, 1774:

married Mr. Dick, who soon died, and left her with one

child, Mary Dick.

She then, December 26, 1804, married Thomas

Crowder, second son of Mark Crowder and Mary (Bar-

low) Crowder, who was born January 22, 1774.

John Hawkins enlisted in a Maryland Volunteer Com-

pany in 1775, perhaps before the Declaration of Inde-

pendence, and served as lieutenant and captain through-

out the Revolutionary war. They removed to Hancock

County, Ga., from thence, in their old age, to Milledge-

ville, where they died; he, in 1840.

Thomas Crowder, second son of Mark and Mary

(Barlow) Crowder, was born January 22, 1774; mar-

ried December 26, 1804, to Mrs. Elizabeth (Hawkins)

Dick, daughter of Captain John Hawkins, of King and

Queen County, Virginia. Mrs. Dick had one daughter

by her first marriage: Mary, who married Mr. Lucas.

There were seven children by her marriage to Mr.

Crowder :

1. Erances Maria Crowder, born November 24. 1805.

2. Adeline Eliza Ann Crowder. born January 22,

1808.

3. Mark Thomas Crowder, born September 11. 1809.

4. Martha Hawkins Crowder, born January 12, 1812.
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5. Louisa Matilda Crowder, born June 19, 1814.

6. William Gustavus Crowder, born January 24, i8i5.

7. Arabella Matilda Crowder, born August 5, 1817.

Frances Maria Crowder, oldest daughter of T. and

E. Crowder, was born November 24, 1805 ;
married No-

vember 3, 1825, to Ezra Jones, who was born about the

year 1800. Issue three children:

1. Thomas Crowder Jones, born June 17, 1827; who

before he was grown, ran away, went to sea,

and supposed died of yellow fever.

2. Joseph John Jones, born March 4, 1829 ;
married

about the year 1853, to Miss Caroline ,
but

was killed in the battle of Columbus, near the

close of the Civil War. No issue.

3. Frances Elizabeth Jones was born February 25,

183 1
;
married October 2, 1849, to Dr. Joseph

Doris Owens, who was born about the year

1828. Issue two children:

1. Clarence Julia Owens, born November 16, 185 1,

died 1872; unmarried.

2. Fannie Doris Daisy Owens, born January 6,

1854; married about year 1873, to Thomas L.

Strickland, who was born about year 1850

Issue two children :

1. Thomas Clara Strickland, died November,

1894.

2. Daisy Allum Strickland.

Mr. T. L. Strickland died April, 1908.

William Gustavus Crowder, second and youngest

son of Thomas and Elizabeth Crowder, was born Janu-
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ary 24, 1816; married about the year 1841, to Martha
Smith. Issue three children :

1. Thomas Crowder.

2. John Smith Crowder.

3. Willie, or Elizabeth Gustavus Crowder.

Mr. W. G. Crowder moved to Texas, and his family
lost sight of for several years ; except a letter received

once from Miss Willie Gustavus Crowder, post-marked
Marshall, Texas, street and number forgotten.

Arabella Matilda Crowder, fifth daughter of

Thomas and Elizabeth Crowder, was born April 5, 1S17;
married January, 1844, to Reuben Nashe. Issue seven

children. Mrs. A. M. Nashe died about the year 1864.

1. Annie Elizabeth Hawkins Nashe, unmarried, now
of Washington, D. C.

2. Mary William Nashe.'

3. Margaret Long Nashe, unmarried, now of Wash-

ington, D. C.

4. Thomas Crowder Nashe. died in infancy.

5. Katherine Campbell Nashe.

6. Addie Green Nashe.

Thomas Crowder Nashe, died in early manhood.

Katherine Cami-bell Nashe married Edward G.

Von Windegger. Issue three children.

1. .Adelaide Elizabeth Von Windegger.

2. Frederick Rudolph Von Windegger.

3. Margaret Lamar Von Windegger.
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Adelaide Elizabeth Von Windegger, their oldest,

married Major William B. Liveley, of the United States

Marine Corps. Now reside in the Philippine Islands.

Issue two children :

i. Jack Fred Liveley.

2. William Conrad Liveley.

RECORD OF DR. THOMAS FITZGERALD GREEN
AND ADELINE ELIZA ANN (CROWDER)

GREEN.

Adeline Eliza Ann Crowder, second daughter of

T. and E. Crowder, was born January 22, 1809 ;
married

December 4, 1828, to Dr. Thomas Fitzgerald Green, who
was born December 25, 1894, in South Carolina. Issue

eight children. Dr. Green was known in his life-time as

the greatest philanthropist of the State of Georgia. He
was for nearly forty years in charge of the Georgia Sta.e

Sanitarium for the Insane. He was the son of an Irish

refugee, an officer in the Irish rebellion of 1796, who emi-

grated to France, from thence to Charleston, S. C,
U. S. A., in 1800. Dr. Green died February 13, 1879, at

the age of 75. His wife, A. E. A. Green, died May, i860

Their eight children were:

1. Thomas Fitzgerald Green, the II., born September

4, 1829; died in infancy.

2. Adeline Eliza Green, born September 23, 183 1 ;

married July, i860, to W. A. Hall. She died

July 1 86 1, leaving no issue.

3. Mary Elizabeth Hawkins Green, born August 9,

^33-

4. Martha Crowder Green, born November 20, 1836.
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5. William John Green, born January 23, 1839, died

1845.

6. Thomas Fitzgerald Green, the III., born March

4, 1843.

7. Anna Maria Green, born September 26, 1844.

8. Fannie Joseph Green, born October 5, 1848.

Mary Elizabeth Hawkins Green, second daughtei

of Dr. F. F. and A. E. A. Green, was born August 9,

1833; married November 18, 1851, to Adlai Osburn

Houston, who was born about the year 1829. Issue five

children :

1. Addie Green Houston, born September 23.

1853 ;
died summer, 1856.

2. Mary Osborn Houston, born February 18, 1885 ;

married February 14, 1874, to James Alford.

She died April 17, 1875. Xo issue.

3. Eugene Crawford Houston, born August 10,

1856; died in infancy.

4. Thomas Fitzgerald Houston, born December

31, 1858.

5. David Eugene Houston, born February 25,

i860; died in infancy.

Thomas Fitzgerald Houston, born December 31,

1858; married July 3, 1879. to Virginia Clay Withers,

who was born about the year 1855. Issue two children

Mr. P. F. Houston, Sr., died September. 1884.

1. Thomas Fitzgerald Houston, Jr., born Au-

gust 4, 1880; died September, 1894.

2. Harry linger Houston, born November 3,

1884 ;
married.
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Martha Crowder Green, third daughter of Dr. T.

F. and A. E. A. Green, was born November, ;
mar-

ried August, ,
to Dr. Charles Henry Bass, son of

Dr. Larkin Bass, and Mary (Raburn) Bass, she (Mary)

being daughter of Governor William Raburn. There

were born of this union nine children:

1. Thomas Green Bass, died in infancy.

2. Addie Green Bass, Chair of English in Pied-

mont College, Demorest, Ga.

3. Mary Raburn Bass, married December, 30,

1902, to Colonel Hal Lawson.

4. Martha Crowder Bass, editor "The Clarksville

Ga., Advertiser."

5. William Raburn Bass, a twin, died in infancy.

6. Henry Facett Bass, a twin, died in infancy.

7. Charles Larkin Bass, lawyer, member of

Georgia Legislature, later entered the ministry

of the Methodist Episcopal Church, South,

now stationed at Kirkwood, Ga.

8. Julia Louise Bass, associate editor of "Clarks-

ville Advertiser."

9. Adliah Houston Bass, died in infancy.

Dr. C. H. Bass removed from Hancock County, Ga.,

to Milledgeville, Ga., having been elected assistant physi-

cian there, in State Sanitarium, in which position he died,

1872.

Thomas Fitzgerald Green, Sr., oldest son of Dr.

T. F. and A. E. A. Green, was born March 4, 1843; mar-

ried October 18, 1843, to Ella Bibb Lipscomb, daughter



80 Crowder Ancestry

of Andrew Lipscomb, Chancellor of Georgia State Uni-

versity. There were three children horn to them :

i. Thomas Fitzgerald Green, Jr.

2. Andrew Lipscomb Green.

3. Frances Adgate Green.

Thomas Fitzgerald Greex, Jr., married October.

1902, to Hope Linton. Issue three children:

1. Thomas Fitzgerald Green, the third.

2. John Linton Green.

3. Lucyle Linton Green.

Dr. T. F. Green, Sr., died July, 1874.

Anna Maria Green, fourth daughter of Dr. T. F.

and A. E. A. Green, was born September 22, 1844; mar-

ried April 8, 1869, to Samuel Austin Cook, who was born

December 10, 1846. [ssue ten children:

1. Addie Green Cook, born May 29, 1871.

2. Thomas Fitzgerald Cook, born September 21,

1872.

3. Hamlin Jarrel Cook, born June 5, 1874; died

January 16, 1875.

4. Samuel Irwin Cook, born August 26, 1875 ; died

November 25, 1876.

5. Ansel Brewster Cook, born December 25, 1877.

6. Dorothy Ann Cook, born April 19, 1879; died

( )ctober 19, 1S80.

7. Anna Maria Green Cook, born December 28,

iSSn; died July 8, 1900.

8. Gallic Irwin Ignatia Cook, born February 1,

1882.
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9. Samuel Austin Cook, Jr., born October 29,

1883 ; died April 12, 1885.

10. Bryson Augustine Cook, born November 30,

1885; died September 5, 1889.

Addie Green Cook, oldest daughter of S. A. and

A. M. Cook, was born May 29, 187 1
;
married Decembei

22, 1896, to William Lee Proctor, who was born August

4, 1865. Issue three children :

1. Samuel Cook Proctor, born September 27,

1897.

2. William Lee Proctor, Jr., born July 9, 1900.

3. Daniel Guinn Proctor, born January 4, 1907,

died January 12, 1907.

Thomas Fitzgerald Cook, oldest son of S. A. and

A. M. Cook, was born September 21, 1872; married

December 11, 1894, to Julia Lee Nottingham, who was

born June 2^, 1874. Issue one daughter:

Emily Anna Cook, born March 15, 1896.

After the death of his wife, Julia Lee, which occurred

November 2, 1896, Mr. T. F. Cook married October 17,

1899, to Rosa Clay Young, who was born March 7, 1876.

Issue four children :

1. Thomas Fitzgerald Cook, Jr., born Septem-

ber 1, 1900.

2. Robert Austin Cook, born September 28,

1902.

3. Ansel Brewster Cook, Jr., born December

12, 1904.

4. Susan Elizabeth Cook, born August 2^,

1907.
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Ansel Brewster Cook, fourth son of S. A. and M.

A. Cook, was born December 25, 1877; married Decem-

ber 20, 1899, to Augusta Theodore Flemister, who was

born September 19, 1880. Issue one son:

1. Edgar Austin Cook, born October 3, 1900;

died September 1, 1902.

Fannie Joseph Green, fifth and youngest daughter
of Dr. T. F. and A. E. A. Green, was born October 5,

1848; married November 2, 1871, to Dr. James Patton

Phillips, of Habersham County, Ga. Issue three children :

1. Addie Patton Phillips, born April 15, 1881.

2. William Fitzgerald Phillips, now a lawyer, born

December 2, 1885.

3. Thomas Duval Phillips, born August 27, 1887.

Addie Patton Phillips, their oldest, born April 15,

1 88 1
;
married May 1, 1898, to James Henry Gastley.

Issue eight children:

1. James Henry Gastley, Jr., born March 16,

1899.

2. Nettie Gastley, born September 12, 1900;

died September 25, 1900.

3. Fannie Green Gastley, born September 21,

190 1
;
died June 24, 1902.

4. Charles Gastley, born October 24, 1902 ;

died November 11, 1906.

5. Sallie Florence Gastley, born March 5,

1904: died July 15, 1904.

6. Thomas Duval Gastley, born July 15, 1906;

died August 15, 1906.
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7. William Phillips Gastley, the twin brother,

born March 29, 1908.

8. Katherine Elizabeth Gastley, the twin sister,

born March 29, 1908.

Mrs. A. P. Gastley died May 15, 1908. Her oldest

and two youngest children are the only ones surviving her.



Barksdale Ancestry.

BARKSDALE ANCESTORS OF HANNAH
BURNLEY, WIFE OF JAMES CROWDER.

By permission, the writer of this little work uses the

following pages, taken from "Genealogy of the Barksdale

Family of America," compiled by Miss Sarah Donelson

Hubert, of Norwood, Georgia.

Mr. Barksdale, Sr., great-grandfather of Hannah

(Burnley) Crowder, emigrated from England to America

early in the eighteenth century and settled in Halifax

County, Va., where he married Miss Collier. His and

her Christian names unknown.

We know of only two of their children, viz: Collier

Barksdale and Nathaniel Barksdale.

Collier Barksdale, grandfather of Hannah (Burnley)

Crowder, married; the wife's Christian and maiden names
both unknown. They removed to Charlotte County, Va.

Nathaniel Barksdale lived and died in Halifax County.

Collier Barksdale's children, so far as known, were

seven, as follows: Nathan, born 1743; William, born

1746; Joseph, born 1750; John, born 1753; Lucy Barks-

dale, mother of Hannah (Burnley) Crowder, born 1756;

Ally, born 1759; Sallie, born 1762.

Nathan Barksdale, son of Collier Barksdale, was born

in 1743; married in 1779, to Mary Allen, who was born

in 1756. Issue eleven children. He died in Laurens

County, S. C, in the year 1812. His wife died in 1835.



Barksdale Ancestry 85

William Barksdale, son of Collier Barksdale, born
1746, removed to South Carolina in 1775, was twice mar-
ried, first to Bethia Saxon. Issue two children. The
name of second wife unknown. Issue two children.

John Barksdale, son of Collier Barksdale, born in

1749 ; married Susan Burnley, a sister of Harry Burnley,
the father of Hannah (Burnley) Crowder, removed to
Warren County, Ga., about the year 1789, near the Han-
cock County line, on Ogeechee River. Issue four sons,
four daughters. Both died in Warren County, of mal-
arial fever, in 1803.

Joseph Barksdale, son of Collier Barksdale, born
about the year 1753, married Miss Ford, his first wife,
who bore him seven children. His second wife, name
unknown, bore him only one child. He removed to
Hancock County, Ga., in the year 1793. He was quite
tall, measuring seven feet in height.

Lucy Barksdale, the mother of Hannah Willis

Crowder, was born in Charlotte County, Va., 1756; mar-
ried about the year 1772, to John Davenport. Issue three

sons, two daughters.

After the death of Mr. Davenport, killed in battle

1781, his widow. Lucy Davenport, in 1782 married Harry
Burnley; they being mother and father of Hannah
Crowder. Harry Burnley was son of Israel and Hanna
(Terrell) Burnley, and was born in Virginia 1755. He
removed with his family to Warren County, Ga.,*in the
year 1789.

Nine children were born to them, two sons, seven

daughters
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First, Sallie Burnley, born June 18, 1783; married

August 15, 1804, to Hiram Hubert, of Warren County,

Ga., who died September 10, 1854, leaving two sons.

Second, Hannah Willis Burnley was born in Charlotte

County, Va., September 17, 1784; married November 19,

1807, to James Crowder, son of Mark Crowder and Ann

(Barlow) Crowder, who was born December 26. 1771.

He died October 11, 1841 ; she, September 28, 1828.

There were eleven children born to them. See their

Record. Lucy (Barksdale) Davenport's children were

1. William ;
2. John David

; 3. Richard
; 4. Catherine, born

February 4, 1780; 5. Mary.

Burnley Ancestry.

Third, Richmond Burnley, third child of Henry and

Lucy Burnley, born September, 1786; married Sallie

Veazy, of Hancock County, Ga. Issue two daughters.

Fourth, Elizabeth Burnley, born 1788; married Spen-

cer Seals, of Hancock County, Ga. Issue five sons, five

daughters.

Fifth, Allie Burnley, born in Warren County. Ga..

about T790; married Henry Brown. Removed to Attala

County, Mississippi, in 1834. Issue six sons, two

daughters.

Sixth. Susan Burnley, born in Georgia about 1792;

married Benjamin Jones, of Taliaferro County, Ga. Issue

three sons, one daughter.

Seventh, Ann Terrell Burnley, born in Georgia about

the year 1795 ; married Archibald Seals. Lived for many
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years in Warren County, Ga.
; removed thence to Enon,

Alabama, where she died in 1877, having borne four

sons, five daughters.

Eighth, Stephen Garland Burnley, born about 1797;
married Mrs. Margaret Rorie, daughter of George Smith.

Issue five sons. S. G. Burnley died in Powelton, Georgia,
in 1873.

Ninth, Lucy Barksdale Burnley, born in Georgia,
March 7, 1799; married in 1820, to James T. Dicken.

They lived many years in Warren County, Ga., and
in 1845 removed to Attala County, Miss., where she died

July 22, 1864. There were three sons and five daughters.

After the death of his wife, Lucy (Barksdale) (Dav-
enport) Burnley, which occurred in 1803, Harry Burnley
married Polly Lukey. Four children of this union.

Harry Burnley, Jr., married Phalbey Story, and re-

moved to Attala County, Miss.

Olive Burnley married Mr. Mattox and removed to

Attala County, Miss.

Frances Burnley died in early life.

Israel Burnley, Jr., married Edith Darden
;
four chil-

dren of this union. Resided in Augusta, Ga., 1895.

Israel Burnley, father of Harry Burnley and" grand-
father of Hannah Crowder, emigrated from England to

America in the eighteenth century. He was a cabinet-

maker, and settled in Charlotte County, Va. He removed
to Georgia about the year 1789, and settled on the Ogee-
chee River, near the Hancock County line, in the north-

western portion of Warren County, was married in

Virginia, to Hannah Terrell. They reared ten children.
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i. Richmond Burnley, died unmarried.

2. Stephen Burnley, married Thenie Grant ;
lived in

Warren County.

3. ,
name unknown, remained in Virginia.

4. Joel Burnley, died at York in the trenches. His

family removed to Kentucky.

5. Harry, or Henry, Burnley, father of Hannah

Crowder, married to Lucy Davenport, later to

Polly Lokey.

6. Annie Burnley, married Malcom Johnston, later

to her cousin. Jack Davenport.

7. Elizabeth Burnley, married John Colbert, of Han-

cock County.

8. Nancy Burnley, married William Brown ; their son

Henry Brown, married Allie Burnley, his cousin.

9. Susan Burnley, married John Barksdale.

10. Frances Burnley, married George Smith, of Wilkes

County.
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Anderson, Mrs. Annie E., Westminster, Texas.

Anderson, Ben. G., Kansas City, Mo„ 4026 Holmes
Street.

Anderson, Emory T., Paris, Texas, 1009 West Hous-
ton Street.

Baer, Mrs. Edith L., Atlanta, Ga., 355 Mangum Street.

Bailey, Mrs. William L., Memphis, Term., No. 10

Madison Street.

Baldwin, Miss Hellen, care of C. J. Dubose Co., At-

lanta, Ga.

Baldwin, George C, South Butte, Montana.

Baldwin, James A., care of G. R. Furniture Co.,

Spokane, Washington.

Baldwin, Adam N. M., Atlanta, Ga., 355 Mangum
Street.

Bass, Mrs. Mattie, daughter Addie, Clarksville, Ga.

Bass, Rev. Larkin, Kirkwood, Ga.

Bass, Misses Julia and Mattie, Clarksville, Ga.

Bohler, Mrs. Ella, Cartersville, Ga.

Burnet, Eugene Paul, Columbus, Ga., care of Hon. G.

Gordon.

Burnet, William E., care of Hon. G. Gordon, Colum-

bus, Ga.

Camp, Mrs. Nettie, Yatesville, Ga.

Cargill, Mrs. E. K., care Wilcox Ins. Co., Columbus,
Ga.

Clayton, Milton B., Stinson, Ga.
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Clayton, Joseph \V., Atlanta, Ga., 138 Cooper Street.

Clayton, Richard A., Birmingham, Ala., Educational

Exchange.

Clayton, Robert T., Birmingham, Ala., 901 Title Building.

Clayton, Dr. Augustus S., Emerson, Ark.

Clayton, Miss Leila, Atlanta, Ga., 138 Cooper Street.

Clements, Freeman, Greenville, Ga.

Clements, Robert S., Stinson, Ga.

Cook, Mrs. Sam A., Milledgeville, Ga., R. F. D. Xo. 1.

Cook, Thomas F., Milledgeville, Ga.

Cotton, Mrs. Julia C, Whitesville, Ga.

Crowder, Mrs. Sudie, Harris, Ga.

Crowder, Leslie, Stinson, Ga.

Culpepper, Sam W., Pine Bluff, Ark.

Culpepper, Thomas M., Pine Bluff, Ark.

Dean, Mrs. L. Y., Eufaula, Ala., box 3^4.

Fleming, Mrs. Lillie, Dallas, Texas, 236 Live Oak
Street.

Fletcher, James B., Westminster, Texas.

Florence, Haywood A., Odessadale, Ga., Route 1.

Florence, John A., Chipley, Ga., Route 5.

Florence, W. S., Monticello, Ga.

Florence, Ben., Washington, D. C, Riggs House.

Gillespie, Mrs. Sallie, Stinson, Ga.

Gibson, Ziba, Cuthbert, Ga.

Gibson, William A., Franklin. Ga.

Green, Dr. E. P., Standing Rock, Ala.

Green, Mrs. Ella, Athens, Ga.

Green, Andrew L., Athens, Ga.
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Hardwick, Robert, Davisboro, Ga.

Hubert, Miss Sallie, Norwood, Ga.

Hunnicutt, Mrs. Inez, Clarksville, Ga.

Houston, Harry H., Mobile, Ala.

Jackson, Walter B., Yatesville, Ga.

Keesee, John W., Clarksville, Tenn., Franklin Street.

Knott, Mrs. James E., Neal, Ga.

Kiser, Ned L., Trout, La.

Lawson, Dr. Hal, Abbeville, Ga.

Lane, Mrs. G. K., Woodlawn, Ala.

Moseley, Mark A., Bartlesville, Okla.

Moseley, James A., Boerne, Texas, O. P. Ranch.

Moseley, Hilery, Fair Play, Ark.

Moseley, Rev. Crowder B., Yamaguchi, Japan.

Moseley, Master Tom, Curtis, Ark., care of Mr. Mc-
Alister.

McDaniel, Mrs. J. S., Chattanooga, Tenn., 824 Market

Street.

Mitcham, Mrs. Sue C, Crest, Ga.

Mitcham, Ben A., Crest, Ga.

McElhaney, Mrs. G. W., Columbus, Ga., No. 1239
Third Avenue.

McDonald, Mrs. Robert T., Chipley, Ga.. R. F. D.

No. 5.

Moore, Henry B., Good Pine, La.

McDowell, J. L., Douglasville, Ga.

Neal, Henry Benton, McDonough, Ga.

Parker, Mrs. Eliza J., Cuthbert, Ga.

Parker. Marshall P., Point Peter, Ga.
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Parker, Miss Annie Blanche. Jacksonville, Fla., 319
West Bay Street.

Perry. Henry, Cypress Fork. Ark.

Perry, M. Barton, Stamps, Ark.

Pierce, Dr. Lovie, Cypress Fork, Ark.

Phillips, Col. William F., Atlanta. Ga., second floor,

Kiser Building.

Phillips, Airs. Fannie J., Clarksville, Ga.

Proctor, William L., Atlanta, Ga., No. 271 Orange
Street.

Reese, Rev. James, Baldwin, Fla.

Reese, Mrs. Mary, Rome, Ga.

Rivers, Mrs. J. A., Glenwood, Ga.

Robinson, Mrs. James \\\. Boerne, Texas, O. P.

Ranch.

Simpson, William T., Jr., Florence. Ala.

Simpson, Leroy J., Omaha. Ga.

Stalcup, Airs. Fred P., Trout. Pa.

Swilling, Mrs. Irwin IP, Russellville, Ark.

Thomas, Eugene D., Atlanta, Ga., No. 20 Humphries
Street.

Thomas, Mrs. F. D., Atlanta. Ga.. No. 11 Hopkins
Street.

Tucker, O. Mack. Marietta. Texas. Route 1. Box 26.

Tucker, Roberl F.. Texarkana, Ark., 303 Spruce Street.

Tucker, Ben, Texarkana. Ark.. 303 Spruce Street.

Vcn Vindeggar, Mrs. Ed. G.. Mount Airy. Ga.

Ware, Mrs. Gus, Amory, Miss.

Woodward, Sam, Mountville, Ga.

Wyatt, Mrs. Fannie. Rome, Ga.
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